Bl -543- ENGINE ASY CHART 1R

~. - V-ENGINES
)  MANUFACTURIN
o ewey® ENGINEERING

ILYR3E-030002-E0543

V-ENGINE ILLUSTRATI!ON I




ORIGINATOR |  CHECKER ! ENGRAPP | MATL/FSTN ORIGINATOR CHECKER | ENGRAPP | MATL/FSTN
RELEASED FOR
NEO1-E10856645-000 DOOB1S CAD: ¥
DROWAN | FDUDEK3 | LWOLOHON MRILEY2
DDAY3

Gora Yotor

V-ENGINE ILLUSTRATION (~543-)

\7

(313) 32-304B3

REFERENCE LARRY WOLOHON @

PART MUST COMPLY WITH MATERIAL SPECIFICATION WS5-M98P3980-A1
TO HELP SAFEGUARD HEALTH, SAFETY AND THE ENVIRONMENT.

ERGIKEERING CAD AND DRAFTING

DRAFTED IN ALCORDANCE WITH FORD 3RD ANGLE PROJ
STANDARDS CURRENT AT INITIAL RELEASE

DIMENSIONS IN
MILLIMETERS

JCAD TYPE] CAD LOC | CAD FILE

X-ATROL| EDM ityr3e -030002-60S43u-01.dg § MASTER

OPER MO} UNIT DRAWING

—— | Na8D VILYR3E-030002-E0543U

ILLUSTRATOR TITLE
DROW A: ENGINE ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE ff;““ o
AND INSTRUCTION o
CHECKED 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" AHALH
FOUDEXKS .

——— 000918 |pLant EMDOD

SCALE DATE  [pivisioN V - ENGINE ENGINEERING




INDEX

ITEM FRAME
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
~COOLANT LINE INSTRUCTIONS ASSEMBLY AID 3A
~DIMENSIONING 3
-ENGINE AIR TEST REQUIREMENTS 3C
~ENGINE LUBRICATION REQUIREMENTS 38
=-IN~-PROCESS REQUIREMENTS ap
~MATERIAL & LUBRICANT SPECIFICATIONS 3A
-OIL CLEANLINESS 3A
~SEALING AND LUBRICATING INDEX 3A
~SELECT~FIT MAIN BEARING GRADE CHART 4
~-SELECT-FIT MAIN BEARING GRADE LOCATION 4A
-SHIPPING PLUGS AND DUNNAGE CAPS aF
-SIGNIFICANT CHARACTERISTICS ITEM 3
~TORQUE/TURN 3E
-TORQUE VALUES FOR PARTS AS SUPPLIED 3
INSTALLATION:
ACCESSORY DRIVE BELT 28
ALTERNATOR ASY AND BRACE 28
CAMSHAFT AND CRANKSHAFT DRIVE COMPONENTS
PRE-TIGHTENING POSITIONS (PRE-KEY ASSEMBLY) 138
CAMSHAFTS, BEARING CAPS, LASH ADJUSTERS AND
ROLLER FINGER FOLLOWERS 12C-12D
CAMSHAFT COVER ASY 21-21A
CAMSHAFT GEAR SPACERS 130
CAMSHAFT KEY 13C
CAMSHAFT TIMING EVENTS 13K
CAMSHAFT TIMING SENSOR ASY AND CRANKSHAFT TIMING SENSOR ASY 15
CLUTCH DISK & PRESSURE PLATE ASY 10A
CRANKCASE VENT TUBE ASY 36
CRANKSHAFT FRONT OIL SEAL ASY 17
CRANKSHAFT FRONT SEAL SQUARNESS AND CONCENTRICITY 17A
CRANKSHAFT, MAIN BEARINGS & CAPS 45.-40
CRANKSHAFT MAIN BEARING CAP FASTENER/OOWEL PROCEDURE
AND CRANKSHAFT END PLAY (LESS PISTONS) AF
CRANKSHAFT OIL SEAL RETAINER AND REAR OIL SEAL ASY 9A-8B
CRANKSHAFT REAR MAIN BEARING CAP & LOWER CRANKSHAFT
THRUST BEARING WASHER ASSEMBLY 4E
CRANKSHAFT REAR Oli. SEAL SCUARNESS 8 CONCENTRICITY 8C
CRANKSHAFT VIBRATION DAMPER ASY 1B
CYLINDER BLOCK DOWELS, CUP PLUGS & PIPE PLUGS 4G-4H
CYLINDER HEAD ASY 12G-12H
CYLINDER HEAD ASY TO CYLINDER BLOCK (PRE-ASSEMBLY TIMING) 12E
CYLINDER HEAD ASY, VALVES & SPRINGS 12-12A
CYLINDER HEAD GASKETS 12F
CYLINDER HEAD PIPE PLUGS 128
DRIVE BELT TENSIONER, IDLER PULLEY AND WATER PUMP PULLEY 20

RE
' NE01-E10956645-000  [“°™ 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R’ [ ooos2s [T 4
NO HEV FRAME CONTD
Gomd otor Company, (B ILYRIE-INDEX-E0543U — 2A




INDEX

ITEM FRAME

INSTALLATION:

DRIVE CHAIN TENSIONERS, ARMS & PINS (PRIMARY)

AND TENSIONER PIN REMOVAL 13H

EGR TUBE ASY a4

ENGINE ASY-LEFT FRONT VEHICLE 41

ENGINE ASY-RIGHT REAR VEHICLE 41A

ENGINE CODE INFORMATION LABEL 24

EMISSION VACUUM CONTROL CONNECTIONS 3B8-3BA

EMISSION VACUUM CONTROL MAIN CONNECTOR ASY 3BA

EXHAUST MANIFOLD ASY 31-31A

FLYWHEEL ASY 10

FRONT COVER ASY AND IGNITION PULSE CRANKSHAFT BENSOR RING 15-15A

FRONT COVER ASY (FASTENERS & TORQUE SEQUENCE) 158

FRONT END DRIVE COMPONENTS 13J

HEATER INLET TUBE ASY 4B

HEATER WATER OUTLET TUBE ASY 14A

HEATER WATER TUBE ASY 14

IGNITION COIL COVER ASY 25A

IGNITION COIL ON PLUG ASY 25

INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY TORQUE PROCEDURE & SEQUENCING 26E

INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY (UPPER/LOWER) COMPONENTS (EGR VALVE & TUBE,

EVR & BRACKET, DPFE SENSOR AND VACUUM TREE) 26A

INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY (UPPER/LOWER) COMPONENTS

{AIR BYPASS VALVE ASY AND THROTTLE CABLE BRACKET) 268

INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY (UPPER/LOWER) COMPONENTS

(FUEL RAILS AND INJECTDRS! 26C

INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY (UPPER/LOWER) TO CYLINDER HEADS 260

INTAKE MANFOLD ASY (UPPER) TO (LOWER) 26

LIFTING EYE 33

OIL FiLL CAP ASY 22

Ol FILTER ADAPTER ASY AND OIL FILTER ASY 11

OIL LEVEL INDICATOR & TUBE ASY 32

OIL PAN ASY 88

OiL PUMP ASY (LESS SCREEN COVER) &

OIL PUMP SCREEN & COVER ASY 8A

ClL SEAL SLINGER :]a]

OiL SEAL SLINGER SQUARENESS & CONCENTRICITY SE

PCV VALVE & TUBE ABY a5

PILOT BEARING &

PISTON ASY, PIN, RINGS AND CONNECTING ROD 7

PISTON ASY {QUALITY AUDIT) 7C

PISTON & CONNECTING ROD ASY, BEARINGS & CAP 70-7F
"' NE01-E10956645-000 |0 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" [ ooos2s | ox 45
Gondd Motorr Company, V™ 7 |LYRIE-INDEX-E0543U e ™ 2a "o




INDEX

ITEM FRAME
INSTALLATION:

PISTON & CONNECTING ROD ASY (QUALITY AUDIT) 78
PISTON RING {UPPER/LOWER]), OlL CONTROL

SEGMENT & OIL CONTROL SPACER 7A
POWER STEERING PULLEY TO POWER STEERING PUMP 204
POWER STEERING PUMP AND PULLEY ASY 208
POWER STEERING RESERVOIR BRACKET AND

STARTER CABLE BRACKET STUDS 30
PRIMARY CAMSHAFT DRIVE CHAINS AND SPROCKETS 13F-13G
PRIMARY DRIVE CHAIN GUIDES 138
REAR OiL SEAL RETAINER SEALER APPLICATION TO CYLINDER BLOCK 8
SECONDARY CHAIN TENSIONER ASY _ 13
SECONDARY TIMING CHAINS AND SPROCKETS 13A
SELECT~FIT MAIN BEARING GRADE CHART X
SELECT-FIT MAIN BEARING GRADE LOCATION X
SPARK PLUG ASY 23

VIN NUMBER STAMP LOCATION 1]
WATER BYPASS TUBE ASY 27
WATER PUMP ASY 19
WINDAGE TRAY ASY ]
WIRING ASY CONNECTIONS 37A-37D
WIRING ASY-ENGINE CONTROL SENSOR & FUEL CHARGING 37

" NED1-E10856645-000  |“O° 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R* ™™ ooos2g [T 4y
Forct Motor Company, VESHEI™ 7 ILYR3E-INDEX-E0543U R e P

BLALE =




GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

TORQUE VALUES FOR PARTS AS SUPPLIED

KOTE: REFER TQ WERS TO VERIFY VALUES

HOTE:

PRIOR TO SERVICE RE-INSTALLATION OR REPLACEMENT OF FASTENERS,
ALt THREADS AND CONTACT SURFACES MUST BE LUBRICATED WITH
WSE-M2C808-A OR WSS-M2C916-A Ot

THREAD SIZE TORQUE

MB X 1 B - 12 Nm
M8 X 1.25 20 - 30 Nm
MI0 X 1.5 £0 - B5 Nm
M12 X1.75 70 -~ 85 Km
Mt4 X 2 110 ~ 155 Nm
1/8 - 27 PHWE 7 - 11 Nm
1/4 - 18 PIPE 11 - 16 Nm
3/8 - 18 PIPE s 16 =~ 24 N

NOTE:
PIPE PLUG TORQUES 1N ALUMINUM, MUST BE CHECKED WHEN ENGINE IS WARM.

DIMENSIONING
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

NOTE:
PART NUMBERS LISTED MUST BE VERIFIED WITH
LATEST ENGINEERING PARTS LIST OR NOTICE.

SIGNIFICANT CHARACTERISTIC ITEM

THE SIGNIFICANT CHARACTERISTICS DENOTED SC-1 TC SC~NN AND
OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROCESS CHARACTERISTICS MUST BE ADDRESSED
ON THE CONTROL PLAN - QUALITY ACTIONS MUST BE ADHERED TO IN
ACCORDANCE WiTH U5-8000 FOR EACH MANUFACTURING LOCATION.

"l NE01-E10956645-000 [ 2000 5 4L-4V COBRA ‘R* T 500918 T
Gort Motor Company, VB 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | —— | 3 O 3A

SCALE =



GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (Continued)
MATERIAL & LUBRICANT SPECIFICATIONS

SEALING AND LUBRICATING INDEX

HOTE:
ALL GASKET AND SEALING SURFACES MUST BE CLEAN
AND FREE OF ALL FOREIGN MATTER PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY

SEALER/ADHESIVE DESCRIPTION FRAMES

Via-wcossi | gt ausece, ks
(1) WSK-M2G348-210 ADMESIVE, ANAEROBIC RETAINING 34,14
(1) WSK-M2G350-A2 ANAEROBIC SEALING ADHESIVE ! 4G,4H 8B, 12B
LUBRICANT
WSD-M1C226-A PETROLATUM 4E
ESE-M39B144-A X % | SURFAGTANT (MERPOL) 3A.3B
ESE-M998176-A CLEAR DIMETHYL SILOXANE 19
OIL
WSE-M2C808-A AP| SG, SAE 50 ASSEMBLY FLUID 3,3A.4D,7,7D,11,12, 124 13F
13H,17.22,26C
WSS-M2C816-A GF-2. SAE 16W-50 INITIAL FILL 3,3A,38,9A
DYE '
ESE-M99C103-81 | FLUORESCENT | 3B
CLEANER
WSE-M5B392-A [ o-timonene ] PA.98
FUEL
ESE-M4CO6-A GASOLINE ap
WSE-M4C112-A GASOLINE 3D

NOTE:

@ WSK~-M2G351-AT IS AN OPTIONAL SEALANT FOR CYLINDER HEAD
OR ENGINE ASSEMBLY. USAGE ALLOWED ONLY WHEN PRIMARY
SEALANT {5 NOT AVAILABLE, PLANT MUST KEEP RECORD OF USAGE.

* x ROTE:
- ESE-M8OB144-A SURFALTANT, LUBRICANT
~A CONGCENTRATED
-B DILUTED: 1.3 FLUID OZ OF ESE-M99B144-A TO 1 GALLON
OF TAP WATER.

USE OF CONCENTRATED SURFACTANT WILL REQUIRE v TRACKING.
USE OF DILUTED SURFACTANT WILL REQUIRE *SC" TRACKING.

OIL CLEANLINESS

ASSEMBLY OlL {WSE-M2C90B-A) BEING APPLIED TQ ENGINE COM-
PONENTS AND INITIAL FILL OIL (WSS-M2C816-A) AT DELIVERY
POINT TO ENGINE MUST BE FILTERED THROUGH, AS A MAXIMUM, A
25 MICRON NOMINAL FILTER.

APPLY SPECIFIED SEALER TO THE FOLLOWING:

WEK-M2G345-A10 JOINT ~ ALL CUP PLUGS TO CYLINDER HEAD
OR CYLINDER BLOCK.

COOLANT LINE INSTRUCTIONS ASSEMBLY AID

NOTE:

ESE-MO8B144-8 HOSE ASSEMBLY SURFACTANT ONLY (DO NOT MIX). USE

TO FACILITATE HOSE ASSEMELY. ALL OTHER LUBRICANTS ARE NOT PERMITTED.
MAY BE APPLIED TO ID AND OD OF HOSE. SPRAY NOT PERMITTED,

" NEO1-E10956645-000 (O 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" " ooog1g [T 4y
Ford Moo Gompany, (E%|™ N7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U . | —- | "3A 3B

BCALE »



GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (Continued)
ENGINE LUBRICATION REQUIREMENTS

ENGAGEMENT SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL VACUUM
SYSTEM CONNECTIONS

HOSE/VACUUM CONNECTIONS:

ALL HOSE, VACUUM TUBING CONNECTIONS, CONNECTOR BLOCKS AND CAPS
MUST BE BOTTOMED OR WITHIN 2.5 (.10 INCH) MAXIMUM OF BEING BOTTOMED
ON COMPONENT CONNECTION.

ASSEMBLY AID:

ESE-M98B144-A (SURFACTANT) OR WATER MAY BE USED TO FACILITATE
ASSEMBLY OF ALL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY COMPONENTS. SURFACTANT

CONCENTRATION *"MUST® BE 0.5% MAX (200 PARTS WATER TO 1 PART SURFACTANT).

OIL FILL INSTRUCTIONS

PRIOR TO HOT TEST, FILL ENGINE WITH "Z* LITERS/QUARTS
OF WSS5-M2C916-A (SAE 15W-50) DIL.

- BALANCE TO BE ADDED THRU ROCKER ARM COVER OIL FILL TUBE.

- ADD 7.5 TO 15mL OF FLUORESCENT DYE, ESE-M99C103~-B1, TO
ENGINE GIL.

AFTER HOT TEST, WITHIN 5-10 MINUTES AND WITH FRONT OF ENGINE
ELEVATED TO ACHIEVE A (3% §%) CRANKSHAFT CENTERLINE ANGLE TO
HORIZONTAL, OIL LEVEL ON INDICATOR MUST READ WITHIN "X" ZONE.

OPTION: WITH CRANKSHAFT CENTERLINE AND LATERAL PAN RAILS
BOTH WITHIN £ 1° OF HORIZONTAL, OIL LEVEL MUST READ
WITHIN *X* ZONE OF SPECIAL CALIBRATION INDICATOR.

oo X | QI LEVEL

MIN O MaAX

(INSTALLATION [*X" DIM

ANGLE)  [==Tin1 2" LITERS | *Z* QUARTS (U.S.)

LATERAL 0° 4] [+

LONGITUDINAL 4.5° | 4ap | o5t

TO TO {8.88-9.18} (9.5-9.7)

" NED1-E10956645-000  |MO 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R* [ “ocoste [ 4y
Gord fotor Company, (M| N7 \LYR3E-030002-E0543U | ——- | 3B aC

- BCALE = X




GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (Continued)
ENGINE AIR TEST REQUIREMENTS

/ - FUEL RAIL TO INJECTORS:

APPLY 410430 PS§ (283-207 kPa} AIR PRESSURE TO
FUEL SUPPLY MANIFOLD INLET CONNECTION.

VENT INTAKE MANIFOLD PRESSURE TO ATMOSPHERE.

REQUIREMENT - FUEL SEAL INTEGRITY:
FUEL SUPPLY MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY LEAKAGE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
INJECTOR INLET SEALS CANNOT EXCEED:
(SEE ES-XLIE-6007-AA)}

FRONT AND REAR OIL GALLERY CUP PLUGS:

APPLY 140-160 P5{ (97-110 kPa} AIR PRESSURE TO OIL GALLERY

REQUIREMENT - FRONT AND REAR OI{. GALLERY CUP PLUGS:
CUP PLUG AIR LEAKAGE ATTRIBUTABLE TO BLOCK
CUP PLUG CANNOT EXCEED MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE
VALUE OF 20cc/MIN.

REAR SEAL:

APPLY 25-35 PS1 (17-24 kPa) AIR PRESSURE TO REAR SEAL

REQUIREMENT ~ REAR SEAL ASSEMBLY:
AEAR SEAL ASSEMBLY AR LEAKAGE ATTRIBUTABLE TO REAR
SEAL TO BLOCK AND CRANKSHAFT FLANGE 0.D. TO REAR SEAL.
CANNOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE VALUE OF 10cc/MIN.

\/ - ENGINE SEALING SYSTEM - OiL:

AFPLY 45-55 PS| (31-38 kPa) AIR PRESSURE AT ENGINE:

1. PCV VALVE GROMMET
2. DIPSTICK TUBE
3. EXHAUST MANIFOLD {LH & RH)

REQUIREMENT - ENGINE SEALING SYSTEM FOR OlL:
ENGINE SEALING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY AIR LEAKAGE ATTRIBUTABLE
TO GASKETS, SEALS. SEALANTS AND COMPONENTS CANNOT EXCEED:
{SEE ES-XL3IE~8007-AA)

SC-1 - ENGINE SEALING SYSTEM - COOLANT:

APPLY 180-210 PSI {131-145 kPs) AIR PRESSURE AT:

1. WATER INLET
2. WATER QUTLET
3. HEATER RETURN TUBE

'REQUIREMENT - ENGINE SEALING SYSTEM FOR COOLANT:
ENGINE SEALING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY AIR LEAKAGE ATTRIBUTABLE
TO GASKETS, SEALS. SEALANTS AND COMPONENTS CANNOT EXCEED:
{SEE ES-XL3E-8007-AA}

CONTROL ITEM - THE ALSO IDENTIFIES
CRITICAL CHARACTERISTICS DESIGNATED BY
THE CROSS FUNCTIONAL TEAMS DEVELOPING
THE PRODUCT THESE, AND ADDITIONAL

NOTE:

AlR MUST BE CLEAN. MAXIMUM PARTICLE
SIZE 15 50 MICRONS. AIR MUST BE DRY
20% MAXIMUM HUMIDITY.

CRITICAL CHARACTERISTICS IDENTIFIED BY
PROCESS REVIEWS, MUST APPEAR ON THE
CONTROL PLANS ACCORDING TO QS 8000,
THESE CONTROL PLARS REQUIRE PRODUCT
ENGINEERING APPROVAL.

T NEOT-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" [P ooosre [ 44
REV iE
Eoret Motor Company, LEEHEI™ 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U e ™3¢ ™ ap

BCALE o= X




GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (Continued)
IN-PROCESS REQUIREMENTS

BALANCING INSTRUCTIONS

AEFER TO ES-XLAE-6007-AA FOR ENGINE MASS BALANCE
REQUIREMENTS., AUDIT REQUIREMENT ONLY

PRODUCTION HOT TEST

PRODUCTION HOT TEST IS TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SPECIFICATION -~ ENGINE ASSEMBLY PRODUCGTION HOT
TESTING ES-XLIE-E007-AA. USE WSE-M4C112.A FLIEL.

NOTE: DRAIN COOLANT AFTER TEST,

NOTES BEFORE STARTING ENGINE

BEFORE STARTING AN ENGINE, CHECK TO SEE THAT VACUUM HOLES
ARE PLUGED OR CONNECTED AS REQUIRED.

NOTE: DRA!N COOLANT AFTER PRODUCTION HOT TEST & INSTALL
RELEASED DRAIN PLUGS IN BLK ASY-CYL (-8010-).

PERFORMANCE AND OIL ECONOMY TEST
(DYNAMOMETER TEST)

PERFORMANCE AND Ol ECONOMY TEST MUST BE PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATION ~ ENGINE ASSEMELY - AS
PURCHASED ES-XLIE-6007-AA. USE ESE-M4C96-A FUEL
(WSE-M4C112-A OPTIONAL).

REL

NED1-E10956645-000 2000 5.4L.-4V COBRA *R" ooog28 [T 44

] MODEL l DATE

ot Mot Company, VSN 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | -—- | 3D O aE

GECALE = X




GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (Continued)
TORQUE/TURN

SHORT BLOCK (WITHOUT PISTONS)

PEAK BREAKAWAY 6 Nm
AVERAGE RUNNING 5 Nm

SHORT BLOCK (WITH PISTONS)

PEAK BREAKAWAY 30 Nm
AVERAGE RUNNING 25 Nm

CAM DRIVE SYSTEM

PEAK BREAKAWAY 3t Nm
AVERAGE RUNNING 25Nm

COMPRESSION PRESSURE

CYLINDER PRESSURE 500 KPa

COMPLETE ENGINE

CYL-TO-CYL PEAK TO PEAK BALANCE 60% {COMPRESSION PRESSURE)

AVERAGE RUNNING TORQUE e B0 N

T NED1-E10956645-000 |07 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" [>™ 000828 [ a1
T fotor Company, (%Y 7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U o ™ TTar

SCALE = X



GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS (Continued)

SHIPPING PLUGS AND DUNNAGE CAPS

ALL INTERNAL ENGINE CAVITIES TO BE PLUGGED FOR ENGINE

SHIPMENT TO B & A, SPECIFICALLY AS FOLLOWS:

ITEMS TO BE CAPPED PIA
CRANKCASE VENT TUBE {6758~} YES
FUEL RAIL INLET {-8F792-} YES
THROTTLE BODY ASY (~-8E826-) YES
WATER BYPASS TUBE (~B8548~-) NO
HEATER QUTLET TUBE (-18663-) NO
AlR BYPASS VALVE ASY (-8F715-) NO
WATER INLET PORTION OF 6|L FILTER ADAPTER (-6881-) NO
' NEO01-E10956645-000 |0 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R° [™™ ooos2s [T 4y
7] REV FRAME CONTD

¥V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U

- -

3F

S5CALE = X




SELECT-FIT MAIN BEARING GRADE CHART
SELECT~FIT MAIN BEARING PROCEDURE
1. READ FIRST CHARACTER/LETTER "A" TO *X* {LEFT TO RIGHT) ON CYLINDER BLOCK FACE
{SHOWN ON FRAME 4A) AND NOTE IT, THEN READ FIRST CHARACTER ON #7 CRANKSHAFT
COUNTERWEIGHT (LEFT TO RIGHT FROM FRONT OF 8L0CK) AND NOTE {T.
2. GO TO MAIN BEARING SELECT-FIT CHART (BELOW) AND USING NOTED CHARACTERS
TAKEN FROM BLOCK AND CRANKSHAFT, READ ACROSS AND DOWN ARPPROPRIATE ROW OR
COLUMN TO OBTAIN CORRECT BEARING SIZE FOR #1 MAIN JOURNAL.
3. AEPEAT STEPS 1+ & 2, TO OBTAIN CORRECT BEARING SIZE FOR REMAINING JOURNALS,
i.a.; 2nd CHARACTER (LEFT TO RIGHT) ON BLOCK AND CRANKSHAFT FOR #2 JOURNAL,
THEN 3rd, 4th, AND 5th RESPECTIVELY).
MINIMUMBLOCK DIA
A B [ o £ F G H | J .4 I M N D P o R ] T o v W x
72,400  4DY 407 403 404 405 406 407 4DB 40F 410 411 412 413 414 415 415 417 418 410 420 421 422 423 424
X 67 504 1 ' 1 1 % 1 1 1 1 1 ! 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 F4 brd 2
W . 1 1 1 1 % 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 F Zz
< 67.503
- v &7 502 1 1 1 ] 1 1 ] 1 1 1 1 1 1 2z 2 2z 2 2 2 z 2 2
o ¢ 57'501 T T T T T D T T T 2 2 2 2z 2z 2 2 2 2 2
T 57‘500 U R T T T T 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2z 2 2
- 5 57"99 O T R T R D T T 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2z 2 2 2 2
L. R ' 1 1 1 1 [ 1 [ | 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
< 67 498
- o 1 1 1 1 ¥ 1 H 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 z 3 2 4 3
- 67.457
P 67 456 T T T T TR t 1z 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 213 3
L B 57"95 1 LA TR TR B 2 2 2 2 2 2 2z 2 2z 2 2 2 2{3 3 3
¥ s ST T TR S 2 z 2 2 2 2 2z 2 2 2 2 2 213 3 3 3
67494
Y o7 433 TR T T vz 2z 2 2 2 @ 2 2 2 2 2z 2 213 3 3 3 3
g L 57'492 [ 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2}5 3 3 3 3 3
r « 57"m t 1|2 =2z 2 2 2 2z 2 2 2z 2 2 2 2|3 3 3 3 3 3 3
'S I 57"90 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 % @ 2 2 2|3 3 35 3 3 3 3 3
; 2 2 2 2z 2 2 2 2 2z 2 ? 2z 293 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
= £7.48%
M 78 z 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 224f3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
2 ' z 2z 2 2 2 2 2 2 'z ? 2 23 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
£7.487
= F 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2(3 3 3 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 1
— 67.486
£ 67 485 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 213 3 3 3 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 3 3 3 2
x D 57"& 2 2z 2 ¥ 2 2z 2 2z 2t 3 3 3 3y X 3 3 3 ¥ 3 3 ¥ 3
< ¢ ‘ 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 213 3 3 3 3 3 x 3 3 3 3 3 3 3z 3
E 67 482
| &7 <82 2 2z 2z 2 2 2z 2] ¥ 3 3 ¥ 3 3 2 3 3 X 3 3 3 3 3
A ' 2 2 2 2z 2 2y 3 3 3 35 3 3} 3 X 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 5
£7.481
ROTE:
BEARING GRADE I8 INK STAMPED ON INSIDE OF BEARING

- NEO01-£10956645-000  |“O% 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA °R" " oooszg 7T 4y
Eorct Ytorr Gompany, 1™ 7 |LYR3E-030002-E0543U o ™ “U4A

BCALE » X




SELECT-FIT MAIN BEARING GRADE LOCATION

SELECT FIT
MAIN BEARINGS

- { ABC...X |

l VB=12345 '

CYLINDER BORE GRADES
X= ENGINE TYPE

22222222
1 =46

[BoREN - 12345678)]
2«54
3=68

(BLK ASY-CYL}

SEVEN DIGIT
CYLINDER BLOCK
SERIAL NUMBER

SEQUENCE
NUMBER
FRONT VIEW i

SELECT FIT 100 0000
MAIN BEARINGS Ll_l

JULIAN
DATE

[ ABC...Xx |

! VB=12345 ]

X= ENGINE TYPE
t=46
2=5.4
3«68
5= 4.6 ANNEX

#1 PIN AND CRANK
KEY AT 12:00 POSITION

(CRKSHT)

SEVEN DIGIT
CYLINDER BLOCK
SERIAL NUMBER

SEQUENCE
NUMBER

'
(i ]

REAR VIEW | Lyt

JULIAN
DATE

REL

NEO1-E10956645-000  |“°° 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R* B

000828 [ 49

| B flotrr Gompany, (2™ 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | -—- |7 4A 4B

e



CRANKSHAFT, MAIN BEARINGS & CAPS
(FRONT VIEW)

~BA346- ~6345- ~BK258-

DOWEL-MAIN BEARING M1G X 1.5 X 94.5 8OLT MB X 1.25 - M10 X 1.5 126

CAP TO CYLINDER BLOCK MAIN BEARING CAP STUD-MAIN BEARING GAP

(10} REQ HEX FLNG HD PILOT HEX FLNG HD PILOT

(8) REQ @ HOLE #418 ONLY . -6325-

MAIN BEARING CAP
{5) REQ
NOTE:
ASSEMBLE CAPS
WITH ARROW

POINTING FORWARD.
CAPS ARE STAMPED
1 THRU 5§ FRONT

TO REAR AFTER
MACHINING.

~BK302-
THRUST WASHER~
LOWER

-6A338-
MAIN BEARING - LOWER
{5) REQ

() [noTE:

GRADE NUMBER 1, 2, AND 3
iINK STAMPED ON INSIDE
DIAMETER OF UPPER AND
LOWER MAIN BEARING.

CRANKSHAFT
MAIN BEARING
KEY JOURNAL DIA
4.76 X 48.5 CODE
~8333-
MAIN BEARING-
UPPER
~B8303- “rREQ
CRANKSHAFT
NOTE:
SHOWN QUT OF
POSITION FOR ~-6A341-~
CLARITY. THRUST WASHER-
UPPER

\ (2) REQ
N> de (@) [NoTe:
-GW337- oo Ol GROOVES MUST BE
MAIN BEARING- ORIENTED TOWARDS
INTERM UPPER H CRANKSHAFT THRUST
{UNIQUE TO #1 | SURFACE.
LOCATION} .

~5010-
CYLINDER BLOCK ASY

~6Ca57-

M8 X 1.25 X 53.5
BOLT ASY-MAIN
BEARING CAP SIDE
HEX FLNG HD

{10} REQ

REFER TO FRAME 4A FOR

REFER TO FRAME 4D

MAIN BEARING Q8
FOR SECTION A

GRADE LOCATION

N @)
REFER TO FRAME 4D FOR N REFER TO FRAME 4 FOR
OIL REQUIREMENTS 3 SELECT-FIT CHART
- - CYLINDER BLOCK REFER TO FRAME 4F FQR
. @ MAIN BEARING TORQUE VALUES AND
13410 Iy BORE DIA CODE SEQUENCE
" NED1-E10856645-000 [0 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" 7™ ooos1s [ o 4

FRAME CONTD

| T flptor Gompany, (HE]™  ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | -—- 4B 4C

[l YN 3

g



CRANKSHAFT, MAIN BEARINGS & CAPS
(REAR VIEW)

—6345- soLT oK258
X 1.5 X 94.5 - -
M NG HD PiLOT M8 X 1.25 - M10 X 1.5 126 STUD
(8) REQ HEX FLNG HD PILOT
HOLE #419
-BA346-
DOWEL
(10} REG
-6325-
MAIN BEARING CAP
ASSEMBLE ALL CAPS
WITH ARROW POINTING
ORWARD.
REFER TO FRAME 4E . CAPS ARE STAMPED
Fon et £ © - (AR AP
J A
REFER TO FRAME 40 ! MACHINING
FOR SECTION A (5) REQ
& N\l
| 0
—6K302- 7
THRUST WASHER-
LOWER -BA338-
MAIN BEARING-LOWER
(5) REQ
CRANKSHAFT
MAIN BEARING
JOURNAL DIA KEY
CODE 476 X 4B.5
-6303-
Om CRANKSHAFT
NOTE:
SHOWN OUT OF
POSITION FOR
CLARITY

@) -srses-
THRUST WASHER~
UPPER

(2) REQ ~BW337 -

MAIN BEARING-
INTERM UPPER
(UNIQUE TO #1

LOCATION)
MAt BEARING-UPPER
MAIN BEARING-U
(4) REQ e il
FRONT OF ENGINE
o, - _ 6010~
CYLINDER BLOCK ASY

~6C357-
M9 X 1.25 X 53.5
BOLT & WASHER ASY
HEX FLNG HD

{10) REQ

(1) [woTE;

OiL GROOVES MUST BE
ORIENTED TOWARD
CRANKSHAFT THRUST
SURFACE.

REFER TO FRAME 4D
FOR OIL
REQUIREMENTS

HEFER TO FRAME 4 FORq
SELECT-FIT CHART

REFER TO FRAME 4A FOR

MAIN BEARING NOTE:

GRADE NUMBER 1,2, AND 3

LOCATION INK STAMPED ON INSIDE
TOROUE VALUES AND /| | DIAMETER OF UPPER AND
SEQUENCE LOWER MAIN BEARING.
T NEO1-E10856645-000 ]“““"E" 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" T s

FRAME CONTD

| o otor Gompany, (8" ILYRIE-030002-E0543U | --- ac 4D

Lrpi e . Ak



CRANKSHAFT, MAIN BEARINGS & CAPS (Continued)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. VERIFY ALL SADDLES IN CYLINDER BLOCK AND MAIN -BEARING CAPS ARE CLEAN
AND FREE OF CHIPS, DIAT, PAINT AND FOREIGN MATERIAL.

2. INSTALL MAIN BEARINGS IN CYLINDER BLOCK SADDLE AND MAIN BEARING CAPS (MAX.
EXTENSION OF BEARINGS ABOVE BLOCK/CAP PARTING LINE MUST NOT EXCEED 2mm,).
VISUALLY CHECK SEATING AND SQUARENESS, INSURING ALL OILING HOLES ALIGN
WITH CYLINDER BLOCK OilL FEED HOLES AND BEARING LOCATION TANGS ARE
ALIGNED IN SLOTS. (REFER TO VIEW B BELOW,)

NOTE:
REFER TO "SELECT-FIT MAIN BEARING GRADE CHART™ (FRAME 4) TO SELECT
APPROPRIATE GRADE MAIN BEARING.

3. APPLY WSE-M2C908-A OIL TO ALL UPPER BEARING AND CRANKSHAFT JOURNALS.

4. APPLY WSE-M2C808-A OIL TO REAR THRUST FACE OF CRANKSHAFT,

5. INSTALL CRANKSHAFT IN CYLINDER BLOCK WITH CARE NOT TO DAMAGE BEARING
SURFACES IN CYLINDER BLOCK.

6 PUSH CRANKSHAFT REARWARD AND INSTALL CRANKSHAFT MAIN CENTER
BEARING THRUST WASHER {(~6A341-) TO REAR OF #5 BULKHEAD. THEN PUSH
CRANKSHAFT FORWARD AND INSTALL FRONT THRUST WASHER TO FRONT OF

#5 BULKHEAD. (NOTE: ASSEMBLE GROOVED SIDE TOWARD CRANKSHAFT
THRUSBT SURFACE.)

7. SEAT CAPS IN CYLINDER BLOCK MAIN BEARING SADDLES, INSURE ALL CAPS ARE
SEATED SQUARELY IN SADDLES. WSE-M2C808-A OIL MAY BE APPLIED TO MAIN
BEARING CAP BOLT FLANGE.

8. INSERT (8) M10 BOLTS, (1) M8 X M10 STUD, AND (10) M9 SIDE BOLTS AS SHOWN,
THEN RUNDOWN TWO REVOLUTIONS. DO NOT ROTATE CRANKSHAFT UNTIL ALL

MAIN BEARING CAP BOLTS ARE TORQUED TO SPECIFICATIONS (REFER TO FRAME 4F).
0O NOT LUBRICATE THREADS.

BA. BOLTS REJECTED FOR HIGH TORQUE MUST BE REPLACED.
8. CHECK CRANKSHAFT END PLAY (REFER TO FRAME 4F).

10. CHECK CRANKSHAFT TORQUE TO TURN, (REFER TO FRAME 4G).

ROTE:
MAIN BEARING TO CRANKSHAFT JOURNAL ASSEMBLED CLEARANCE ~ (0.025-0.044).

{MAIN BEARING-
{MAIN BEARING CAP) LOWER)
MAIN BEARING CAP)

{
{DOWEL) (BOLY)
(2mm MAX)
- i

N 111 9 PARTING i I
|

—L

(BOLT & {2mm MAX)
WASHER
ASY)
{CYLINDER
{CYLINDER {MAIN BEARING -
BLOCK ASY) CrLinoeR MaIN o
SECTION (&) _ VIEW(E)
031101
" NED1-E10956645-000  [“O°% 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA ‘R’ | ooog2s [T 49
NC RE FRAME CONTD
v flotor Gompany, (B \/ ILYR3E-030002-E05430  |* --- 4D 4E

GCALF = .B5




CRANKSHAFT REAR MAIN BEARING CAP & LOWER CRANKSHAFT
THRUST BEARING WASHER ASSEMBLY
(REAR VIEW)

{(MAIN BEARING CAP) \

{

J

1) -exa02-

() [nore:

OiL GROOVES MUSY BE THRUST WASHER-
POSITIONED TOWARD LOWER

THRAUST SURFACE OF

CRANKSHAFT.

vuaw@

NOTE:
APPLY WSD-M1C226-A LUBRICANT TO RETAIN THRUST WASHER
TO BEARING CAP AS AN ASSEMBLY AID.

NEO1-E10956645-000 | o0 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" ™™ oooazs [ 43
| Bt Mtor Company, VO™ 7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U | == | TaE O C4F

ROALE = 1.25



CRANKSHAFT MAIN BEARING CAP FASTENER/DOWEL
PROCEDURE AND CRANKSHAFT END PLAY (LESS PISTONS)

= MAIN BEARING CAP
FASTENERS

O ~ DCWELS

(G CRANKSHAET)

-

0\

TORQUE FPROCEDURE
PRODUCTION METHOD
1. ALIGN FLATS ON DOWELS A-J TO RUN PARALLEL TO § OF CRANKSHAFT PRIOR TO

SIDE BOLT INSERTION. _
2. TORQUE FASTENERS #1 THRU #10 TO YIELD. {37-43 Nm THEKN ROTATE B5°-85%.
3. TORQUE FASTENERS #13 THRU #22 TO {27-33 Nm THEN ROTATE 85°-85°) .

SERVICE AND OPTIONAL PRODUCTION METHOD
1. ALIGN FLATS ON DOWELS A~J TO RUN PARALLEL TO ¢ OF CRANKSHAET PRIDR TO
SIDE BOLT INSERTION.
2. TIGHTEN FASTENERS IN SEQUENCE AS SHOWN:
A. TORQUE FASTENERS #1 THRU #10 {37-43 Nm).
B. ROTATE FASTENERS #1 THRU #10 (85°-85%).
4, TIGHTEN FASTENERS IN SEQUENCE AS SHOWN:
A. TOROQUE FASTENERS #13 THRU #22 (37-43 Nm).
B. ROTATE FASTENERS #13 THRU #22 (85°%05°%).

NOTE:
MAIN BEARING CAP FASTENERS MAY BE TORQUED
TO YIELD A MAXIMUM OF (8) TIMES.

(CRANKSHAFET)

(1) CRKSHT ENDPLAY
(0.075-0.377 FIM)

o ;
R Ry g
" FRONT OF ENGINE

(1) FIM = FULL INDICATOR MOVEMENT

{DIAL INDICATOR)

'NEO1-E10956645-000 | 0 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA °R* [ ooce2s [ 44
| T flotor Gompany, (S| 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | -—— [T4F  TTag

SCALE = .35

>



CYLINDER BLOCK FRONT DOWELS, CUP PLUGS & PIPE PLUGS
(SERVICE/AUDIT)

DIMENSION "A"| TENSIONER DOWEL
LEFT SIDE - 502 (29.5-30.5)
RiGHT SIDE - 504 (32.25-32.75)

(3) [noTe:

APPLY WEK-M2GJI50-A2 TO

Gfm THREADS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
{DOWEL) :

(@) secTion (©

HOLE #502 & #504

A I—.— (CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

(37 [3/8-18! PIPE PLUG
WATER DRAIN
{TORQUE 16-24 Nm)

o "
(2)FRONT COVER- | , ‘0

DOWEL PIN
{2) REQ ——ﬁa/

(1) TENSIONER

DOWEL PIN 7 " N W =
{2) REQ \O/ . =
- N Y

cup PLUG XO), © © > /4/ ,.
& y -

FRONT OF ENGINE P

7.5) | — (CYLINDER BLOGCK ASY) NOTE: (CUP PLUG)
PRESS DEPTH MUST BE
*FLUSH TO BELOW" "
_ CHAMFER OF HOLE \
(DOWEL) / /
FRONT FACE OF BLOCK
(REAR FACE TYPICAL)

@ section® seCTION (B)

_ TYPICAL (2} PLACES HOLE #533
¥ 030101 HOLE #513 & #514 FRONT FAGE & REAR FACE

INSTALL AFTER HOT TEST

REL

NEO1-E10956645-000 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA ‘R’ ooogzs [T 44

! DATE

Gor fotor Gompany, VI N/ ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | —-- |74 “aH

-



CYLINDER BLOCK REAR DOWELS, CUP PLUGS & PIPE PLUGS
{SERVICE/AUDIT)

{2) 13/8-18) PIPE PLUG
WATER DRAIN
(CYLINDER BLOCK ASY) (ORGUE 16-24 Wm)
INSTALL AFTER HOT TEST

(2) TRANSMISSION
DOWEL
(2) REQ

(1) rean seAL
RETAINER
DOWEL PIN
(2) REQ

cgh¥
@CUP PLUG FRONT OF ENGINE

3.5
(a.s) - (CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

{CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

<1

(DOWEL} /

{TRANSMISSION DOWEL)

(D secrion®

TYPICAL {2) PLACES

(15.75
@ NOTE: 13.75) = L-a—
REFER TO FRAME 4G FOR SECTIONE
CUP PLUG INSTALLATION.

(2) secrion ®)

APPLY WSK-M2G350-A2 TO
@ THREADS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. TYPIGAL (2} PLACES

ioak

= NE01-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" I°*® “ogogzs [ ot 41
Gt Motor Gompany, ™ 7 |LYRIE-030002-E0543U e ™ ar T

40



PILOT BEARING

{CRANKSHAFT)

=
FRONT OF ENGINE

o
-7120- .
PILOT BEARING ASY
NOTE:
PILOT BEARING SHOULD BE INSTALLED WITH A SMOOTH
CONTINUOUS FORCE GUIDED ONYO CRANKSHAFT CENTERLINE UNTIL
BEARING IS SEATED FIRMLY ON THE CRANKSHAFT FLANGE. FACE OF
PILOYT BEARING TO BE SQUARE WITH CENTERLINE OF CRANKSHAFT
WITHIN 0.15 FIM AT 30 DIA.
" NEO01-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R > ooogae [T 44
3 ) REV FRAME TONTO
Gomd Motor Gompany, [N V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U — 5 6

SrME - ab



OIL PUMP ASY
{LESS SCREEN & COVER)

HOTE:
FASTENER #4 {5 SHOWN
INSTALLED ON-FRAME 13.

{CARANKSHAFT}

~6621-
OiL PUMP ASY

M6 X 1 X 42.5 BOLT
HEX FLNG HD PILOT
(TORQUE §-12 Nm}
(3) REQ

FRONT OF ENGINE

{CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. ROTATE INNER ROTOR OF OiL PUMP ASY (-6621-) TO ALIGN WITH FLATS ON CRANKSHAFT
POST AND SLIP OIL PUMP DVER UNTIL SEATED AGAINST BLOCK.

NOTE:
PUMP MUST BE HELD AGAINST BLOCK UNTIL BOLTS ARE TORQUED.

2. ROTATE DIL PUMP ASY (~6621-), ALIGN BOLY HOLES AND INSTALL (3) M6 BOLTS AND
TORQUE TO SPECIFICATION.

/030201

ML NEO1-E10856645-000 | 2000 5.4L~4V COBRA "R* [P oooses [ a3
Ford Mt Company, '™ 7 |LYRIE-030002-E0543U | ——— | 6 e

SCALE = 45




ROTE:

ROD MUST BE INSTALLED INTO
PISTON WITH IDENTIFICATION
BUMPS TOWARD FRONT.

NOTE:
PISTON PIN-TQO-CONNECTING
ROD CLEARANCE (0.009-0.0230 mm)

NOTE:
PISTON PIN-TO-PISTON BORE
CLEARANCE (0.005-0.0130 mm])

~6200-
CONNECTING

ROD ASY ]

-6110~
PISTON ASY

FRONT OF PISTON
IDENTIFICATION BUMP

-5135~
PISTON PIN

(1) [wote:

LUBRICATE PISTON PIN MATING FACE (SHADED AREA)

IMMEDIATELY THEREAFTER, ASSEMBLE PIN IN PISTON
AND ROD FOLLOWED BY RETAINER RINGS.

PRIOR TO PIN INSTALLATION WiTH WSE-M2C808-A Oil.

{PIN)

(RETAINER)
(PISTON RETAINER
GROOVE)

g

=
/ N\
e

{20.3
17.7)

PISTON ASY, PIN, RINGS AND CONNECTING ROD

-8150-

RING - COMPRESSION (UPPER)
HOTE:

ASSEMBLE WITH WORD "TOP® AND
"PIP" MARK UP

~6152~ i
AING - COMPRESSION (LOWER) i
NOTE:

ASSEMBLE WITH BEVEL DOWN
& "PIP* MARK UP AS SHOWN / 1
RELATIVE TO DOME OF PISTON

—=

-6161-
SPACER - OIL CONTROL
RING SEGMENT

NOTE:

ASSEMSBLE WITH

END POINTS UP
-6158-

SEGMENT - UPPER OIL
CONTROL RING

(2} REQ
- NOTE:
FOR INSTALLATION OF UPPER
- AND LOWER COMPRESSION RINGS
UTILIZE RING EXPANDER TOOL.
6140~ w&w
PISTON PIN HETAINER
{2) REQ

NOTE:
PISTON RINGS ARE TO BE ASSEMBLED TO
PISTON WITH GAPS ORIENTATED AS SHOWN.

CENTER LINE
OF PISTON
UPPER COMPRESSION PARALLEL TO
RING GAP LOCATION PISTON PIN
\ BORE
OIL CONTROL  gg® &= gg¢ OIL CONTROL
SEGMENT SEGMENT
RING GAP RING GAP
LOCATION LOCATION

P

DOME IDENTIFICATION
MAY QCCUR AT THIS

L]
LOCATION OR AT 180° \\
veaw@

EXPANDER RING AND
LOWER COMPRESSION
RING GAP LOCATION

 NEOI-E10956645-000  [** 2000 5 4L-4V COBRA 'R* [ ooosze [FTTE 44
Goret lptor Gompany, SEHHEI™ ] ILYRIE-030002-E0543U | —— | ¢ Gy




FIDIUN RING (UFFLA/LVYWEN}, Vil. WCUNINUVLEL

SEGMENT & OIL CONTROL SPACER

TOP RING
{SIDE PROFILE)
™~ -8150-
RING -~ PISTON
\ COMPRESSION UPPER
(CYLINEDER WALL)
+
{RING - PISTON
COMPRESSION UPPER} L
A -
NOTE:

LASER MARK WORD *TOP*
AND "PiP* MARK TO BE
POSITHONED UP

SECOND COMPRESSIONESSION RING

(SIDE PROFILE) -6152-
RING - PISTON
™ COMPRESSION LOWER
ir\{CYLiNEDEH WALL)
i
|
{RING - PISTON i
COMPRESSION LOWER) w

"PIP* MARK

QIL RING RAILS
{SIDE PROFILE)

~ -6158-
f _ SEGMENT-PISTON UPPER
\ OIL CONTROL RING
' | OMICYUINEDER WALL)
&+

|
|
(SEGMENT-PISTON UPPER [
OiL CONTROL RING) P

NO IDENTIFYING MARKS

OIL RING SPACER
{TOP/BOTTOM PROFILE)

{SPACER - DIL CONTROL)

J@%L \_

NOTE:
EXPANDER MUST OPEN
AND CLOSE FREELY NO IDENTIFYING MARKS
" NE01-E10956645-000 | oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" P oooezs [ a3
NO = v
Gored Mptor Company, (ESEI" 7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U RN Lo

BCALE = .80



PISTON & CONNECTING ROD ASY (GUALITY AUDIT)

x |

H

(12 +/- ‘lmm)\

MACHINE CODE
MATRIX LOCATION

TYPICAL COLOR DOT IN THIS LOCATION
CORRESPONDS TO GRADE:
MAGENTA = GRADE 1
BLUE = GRADE 2
VELLOW = GRADE 3

"

|

(PISTON & /
ROD ASY)

"y

e

FRONT OF PISTON
IDENTIFICATION
BUMP

d

NOTE:

ROD MUST BE INSTALLED INTO
PISTON WITH IDENTIFICATION
BUMPS TOWARD FRONT.

HOTE:

PRODUCTION ALLOWED TO USE
{1} REPLACEMENT PISTON AND

ROD ASY PER BLOCK WITHOUT

BORE S5TAMP ON CONNECTING

ROD AND CAP,

STAMP CORRELATION
NUMBERS ON CAP AND
ROD IN AREAS SHOWN
FOR NUMBER SI2E,
AEFER TO PISTON

AND ROD ASY (-8100-).

Y e
" NE01-E10956645-000 ] o 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R* ™ oocszs [t 4
Gora lotor Company, [EGE™  \J ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | -— | 728 “°7C

80



PISTON ASY (QUALITY AUDIT)

PISTON RING END GAP GAUGE
{GAUGE INTERNAL DIAMETER 5 MINIMUM
BORE DIAMETER OF $0.200 mm).

RING END GAP

PISTON RING END GAP (GAUGE)

1. MAKE SURE PISTON AND RINGS ARE CLEAN AND DRY 1.
BEFDRE PISTON FIT 1S CHECKED. BOTH COMPONENTS XY
MUST BE AT ROOM TEMPERATURE 21°C (70°F). g)

2. INSERT EACH PISTON RING INTO GAUGE. » T

3. MEASURE END GAP. U@ G‘?}

o ¥

-6150-) RING-PISTON COMPRESSION UPR {0.150-0.300 mm) \{} g
{-6152-) RING-PISTON COMPRESSION LWR {0.250-0.500 mm) -n*"%'é}
(-6158-) SEGMENT-PISTON UPR OlL CNTRL (6.150~0.650 mm)

(RING~PISTON COMPRESSION UFPR) (RING-PISTON COMPRESSION LWH)

CHECK PISTON RING SIDE
CLEARANCE USING
FEELER GAUGE.

(PISTON ASY)

PISTON RING SIDE CLEARANCE
1. INSERT GAUGE BETWEEN RING AND ITS LOWER LAND,
2. GAUGE SHOULD SLIDE FREELY ARDUND ENTIRE RING
CIRCUMFERENCE WITHOUT BINDING.

(-6130-) RING-PISTON COMPRESSION UPR (0.030-0.078 mm)
(~6152-) RING-PISTON COMPRESSION LWR {0.030-0.070 mm)

DlM, -w-
DIMENSION MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO PIN BORE

FRONT VIEW

NOTE:

PISTON TO BORE CLEARANCE {-0.005 TO 0.025 mm)} AS MEASURED
AT DIMENSION "W ' = 43 mm FROM TOP OF PST ASY (-6010-} AND
LOCATION SPECIFIED ON BLK ABY-CYL (~6010~) USING

CORRESPONDING GRADE SIZE PISTON IN RESPECTIVE GRADE SIZE
;m CYLINDER BORE.
" NEO1-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA 'R" [ ooos2e [T 4
WG REV FRAME TONTD
Gorct Yotor Gompany, |-EAHE V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U —— 7C 7D

SCALE « .30



PISTON & CONNECTING ROD ASY, BEARINGS & CAP

-6210~
CAP-CONNECTING ROD
(PART OF 6200 ASY)
(8) REQ

[3/8 SPS-WMCE BOLT)
(PART OF -6200- ASY)
(TORQUE 45 FT LBS)
{16) REQ

NOTE:
RECOMMENDED
BOLT STRETCH:
{0.005 - £.007 In.]

\ Ceans.

BEARING-CONNECTING ROD
{8} REQ

(GUIDE TOOL)

{(CRANKSHAFT)

NOTE:

REFER TO FRAMES
7E & 7F FOR PISTON
INSTALLATION
INSTRUCGTIONS.

FRONT OF ENGINE

(BEARING~-CONN ROD)

(CAP) (PISTON RING ;
COMPRESSOR TOOL) -6100-
PISTON &
CONNECTING
\ ROD ASY
\ (8) REQ
BEARING Y
(2mm MAX) CONNECTING ROD Y
{8) REG

£

PARTING
FACE

NOTE:

ALIGNMENT OF BEARING MATING SURFACES
MUST NOT EXCEED 2mm FROM PARTING FACES

OF CONNECTION ROD AND CONNECTING ROD CAP,

{(PST & CONN
ROD ASY)

/ {BEARING-CONN ROD)

PRIOR TO PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD ASY INSTALLATION,
LUBRICATE CYLINDER BORES IN CYLINDER BLOCK ASY WITH
VIEW() A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF WSE-M2C908-A OIL.

NEO1-E10956645-000 oo 2000 5.41.-4V COBRA 'R’ [P ooosze [
Gordt fYfotor Company, L™ <7 ILYRBE-030002-E0543U [ -—— | 7D O °7E

Cra1E - 3/ 0




PISTON & CONNECTING ROD ASY
{Continued)

DIMENSION * Z* - TWO READINGS
FRONT AND REAR

CYLINDER BLOCK! (cyLinDER BLOCK
GRADE| BORE DIAMETER | | ’

1 {90.200-80.210)

¢ PISTON
2 {80.210-90.220) PARALLEL WITH
CRANKSHAFT
3 {90.220-80.230) ¢ \

DIMENSION *Z *
(2.737-3.267)

TS

(FRONT FACE OF BLOCK)

_7\,__.( m(cw.mDEﬁ BORE)

(PISTON)

TOP OF BLOCK {0807

i
£
|
i

SECTION

NOTE: MEASUREMENTS REQUIRED FOR SERVICE ONLY
BEFORE TAKING MEASUREMENTS (* 2 * DIMENSION), BE SURE PISTON IS AT TDC.

DIMENSION "2 - TOP OF PISTON BELOW TOP OF BLOCK (SEE TABLE "2 ). MEASURE AT
TDC {AVERAGE OF TWO READINGS FRONT AND REAR SHOWN ABOVE). BOTH MEASUREMENTS
MUST BE TAKEN PARALLEL TO CRANKSHAFT AXIES. A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN THE (2)
READINGS MUST PASS THRU TRUE CENTER OF PISTON.

MEASURE CYLINDER BLOCK BORE DIAMETER AT GAGE LOCATION SHOWN BELOW (SEE TABLE
*AC) AND MARK QUTSIDE OF BLOCK WITH APPROPRIATE RUMBER TOD IDENTIFY BORE GRADE
SIZE. PISTON DOMES ARE COLOR CODED. INSTALL PISTON AND ROD ASY TO CYLINDER
BORE WITH MATCHING NUMBER,

NOTE:
TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO PISTONS AFTER ASSEMBLY, POSITION CRANKSHAFT SO PISTONS
ARE BELOW DECK.

{CYLINDER BLOCK)

(risTON & TABLE "A"
ENGINE |"A" DIMENSION
5.4L 50

O

(BEARING-CONN ROD)

(CRAN KSHAFT)
Ny

] Alﬁ 4
(CYLINDER

BLOCK GAGE
LOGATION}

& CRANKSHAFT

Y
’ NS

(BEARING-CONN ROD)
SECTION(D)

NEO1-E10956645-000 [ o 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R* ™™ ooosze lusmm'é p»
Gt Motor Company, CHHEI" 7 |LYRIE-030002-E0543U | —— | " 7E  O7F

BCALE = .50



P

ISTON & CONNECTING ROD ASY
(Continued)

(CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

(PISTON &
ROD ASY)

%g

(ROD BEARING-UPR)

{CRANKSHAFT)

, G CRANKSHAFT

X

.\\

HOTE:

IDENTIFY ROD & CAP WITH
INDIVIDUAL CYLINDER
NUMBER (DO NOT STAMF)
ON OPPOSITE SIDE OF
RAOD LOY LETTER CODE
STAMPED ON ROD CAP.

p31102

r - —

g

VERTICAL DIAMETRICAL
BEARING ASSEMBLED
CLEARANCE (0.027-0.068)

(ROD BEARING-LWR)

(CONNECTING ROD ASY)

IDENTIFICATIHON ON CAP
AND ROD MUST REMAIN
ALIGNED AND RETAINED

AS A MATCHED SET. \H
li p—
4
é
f |

—

L

{CRANKSHAFT)

SEE CHART BELOW FOR
CONNECTING RGOD TO
CRANKSHAFT SIDE
CLEARANCE
TOTAL (2) RODS

VlEW@

CONNECTING ROD TO
CRANKSHAFT SIDE CLEARANCE

{0.125-0.475)

REL

NEO1-E10956645-000

s 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R"

lm‘ra 000828 lusnmu‘i 41

NO.

Foret fllor Company, [y

5!

FRAME CONTD

V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U 7F

BCALE = .50



WINDAGE TRAY ASY

~B6B7 -
WINDAGE
TRAY ASY

-6710-~

GASKET \

FRONT OF ENGINE

{CYLINDER
BLOCK ASY)

{(FRONT

COVER ASY) \

\ gz
y - (REAR SEAL
RETAINER}
ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE D WSE-MeG323-A6

1. ENSURE ALL SEALING SURFACES ARE FREE OF SEALER \

OiL AND DEBRIS. )
2. APPLY (4} 3mm BEADS OF ESE-M4G323-A6 SEALER - S

AT *T* JOINTS OF CYLINDER BLOCK, FRONT

COVER AND REAR SEAL RETAINER AS e

SHOWN IN VIEWS A AND B. {(FRONT

COVER ASY) &

3. INSTALL GASKET (-6710-) TO CYLINDER - —

BLOCK PAN RAIL WITH ‘BLOCK SIDE' LETTERING e gtz

TOWARD BLOCK AND AT FRONT OF ENGINE.

ALIGN ALL EDGES AND BOLT HOLES. | {CYLINDER

BLOCK ASY}
4. INSTALL WINDAGE TRAY {-6687-) OVER GASKET.
- { ) viEw (&) view (B)
TYPICAL (2) PLAGES TYPICAL (2) PLACES
ODEL T FRAME
" NE01-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R’ 1> oooszs [T 4

FRAME CONTD

T Mlotor Gompany, (EH™ ILYR3E-030002-E054 - 8 BA

SCALE = 40



OIL PUMP SCREEN & COVER ASY

?\NBOSQCM {(16mm HEX

- 22~
E%GHEEN & ME X 1,25 X 18 BOL
COVER ASY HEX FLNG PILOT

{TORQUE 20-30 Km)

NBOG155 (Bmm HEX

ME X1 X275 SCREW &

WSHER ASY - HEX HD PILOT
ORGUE 8-12 Nm)

2) REQ

NBOB180 (17mm HEX
MB X 1,25 X 378 &8P
(TORQUE 20-30 Nm)

CER

FRONT OF ENGINE

{MAIN BEARING

L . GAP STUD)
—~t (&
Cat
~ S\
= = (CYLINDER
% BLOCK ASY)
(WINDAGE =~ =
TRAY ASY) =
\ =
1 =) &
E—J
=
= >
4 S (= 0

% O

3
3
(&) @
: /\ Ay
AN

{OIL. PUMP ASY)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
1. INSTALL SPACER ONTD #4 MAIN BEARING CAP STUD AND TORQUE TO SPECIFICATION.

2. ACUTE OIL PUMP END OF SCREEN & COVER ASY {-6622-} THROUGH FRONT OPENING
IN WINDAGE TRAY TO MEET OIL PUMP ASY. ALIGN SUPPORT BRACKET TO SPACER.

3. INSERY (2) M6 FASTENERS THRAOUGH SCREEN & COVER FLANGE INTO DIL PUMP ASY
AND TORQUE TO SPECIFICATION. INSERT (1) M8 FASTENER THROUGRH SUPPORT
BRACKET INTO SPACER AND TORQUE TO SPECIFICATION.

© NED1-E10956645-000  [“° 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" ™ ooosze |5 43
Gord Motor Gompany, (B%I" 7 |LYR3E-030002-E0543U  |© -— | gaA  “'gp

BCALE « 4D



OIL PAN ASY

NOTE:

REFER TO STEP #4 OF
ASSEMELY PROCEDURE
FOR TORQUE VALUES

W701606 {13mm HEX)

M8 X 30 X M6 X 20 §TUD @
HEX SHOULDER PILOT

THIS LOCATION ONLY

(1) w701805 (13mm HEX)
M8 X 1.25 X 30 BOLT
& WASHER - HEX

FLANGE HEAD PILOT
{15) REQ ‘g

~-6675~
QL PAN ASY

~-§710-
GASKET

FRONT OF ENGINE

PRE-ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
REMOVE DRAIN PLUG AND SENSOR PLUG FROM OIL PAN ASY (~6675-).
WASH OIL PAN ASY.
APPLY WSK-M2G350-A2 SEALER TO 2ND THRU 6TH THAEADS OF BOTH PLUGS.
RE-INSTALL BOTH PLUGS AND TORQUE 20-26 Nm.
ENSURE ALLEN HEAD SCREWS ATTAGHING SLOSH BAFFLE ARE SNUG.

I

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
. ENSURE SEALING SURFACES OF WINDAGE TRAY AND OIL PAN ARE CLEAN,

2. INSTALL GASKET (-6710-) WITH "BLOCK SIDE* LETTERING TOWARD WINDAGE
TRAY ASY AND AT FRONT OF ENGINE. ALIGN ALL EDGES AND BOLT HOLES.

3. INSTALL OIL PAN ASY, KEEPING IT ALIGNED WITH BOLT HOLES
AND WITH SCREEN & COVER ASY.

4. TORQUE ALL FASTENERS 20 Nm, THEN ROTATE &0°

pry

DRAIN PLUG
(PART OF -6675- ASY)
(TORQUE 20-26 Nm)

SENSOR PLUG
(PART OF -BE75- ABY) -
{TORGQUE 20-26 Nm)

{WINDAGE
TRAY ASY}

" NE01-E10956645-000 "% 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R* ™ oooszs | o 41
CONT
Gort ptor Compaany, V" 7 |LYR3E-030002-E0543U | -— [ 8B "

BCALE = .40



REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER SEALER
APPLICATION TO CYLINDER BLOCK

NOTE:

REFER TO FRAME BA
STEP 3 FOR
APPLICATION METHOD.

WSE-M4G323- A6

VIEW A SEALER

(CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

REAR VIEW OF ENGINE

€ OF REAR SEAL RETAINER

AETENTION GROOVE
\ (CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)
3
I

f

it

—»1A

WSE-MA4G323-A6

-«-_-{ 4 }-o— SEALER
wew@

TYPICAL (2) PLACES

T 031001

REL

NEO1-E10956645-000 | - 2000 5.4{-4V COBRA *R"* ™ oooeze 5 a1

Gordd Mptor Company, VESHE™ ] |LYR3E-030002-E0543U | -— | g o

ey -




CRANKSHAFT OIL SEAL RETAINER AND REAR OIL SEAL As'ﬁ_'
(SUB-ASSEMBLY)

{REAR SEAL RETAINER)

SUAFACE "R"

{REAR OiL SEAL ASY)

SEAL BORE
I ... (6.85
£.10)

)~

FRONT OF ENGINE

\ G OF CRANKSHAFT

SECTION(2) -6K318-

REAR SEAL RETAINER

ME X 1 X 27.5 SCREW,
& WSHR ASY PILOT

{6) REQ SURFACE "R"

~6701-
REAR OiL SEAL ASY

(INSTALLATION
TOOL)

FRONT OF ENGINE

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. NOTE: OFF LINE OPERATION

2. PRESS REAR Ol SEAL ASY (-6701-) INTO REAR SEAL RETAINER (-6K318-) WITH
INSTALLATION TOOL TO A DEPTH OF (6.10-€.85mm) BELOW SURFACE "R".

3. IF THERE ARE ANY CONTAMINANTS (Ol OR OTHER FLUIDS) ON BLOCK
RETAINER SEALING SURFACE IT MUST BE WIPED WITH WSE-M5B392-A
CLEANER AND ALLOWED TO DRY UNTI THERE 18 NO SIGN OF WETNESS,
OR (S) MINUTES, WHICHEVER IS LONGER.

4. PLACE (6) M6 SCREW & WASHER ASY'S INTO REAR OIL SEAL HETAINER.

MANUAL/SERVICE INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

1. SERVICE INSTALLATION TOOL KIT (TB5P-1000-FH/FLMH) MUST BE USED TO
INSTALL REAR SEAL/RETAINER ONTO CRANKSHAFT JOURNAL.

2. INSTALL REAR SEAL RETAINER (-6K318-) ONTO END OF CRANKSHAFT WITH
TWO SCREWS PROVIDED.

3. LUBRICATE SEAL MAIN LI¥ OR SEAL REPLACER WITH WSS-M2C216-A OIL

4. POSITION SEAL/RETAINER ON REAR CRANKSHAFT SEAL REPLACER AND
ASSEMBLE TO ADAPTOR WITH CENTER DRAW BOLT AND WASHEHR PROVIDED.

5. DRAW SEAL INTO CRANKSHAFT BORE UNTIL SEAL REPLACER BOTTOMS
AGAINST REAR FACE OF SEAL CARRIER PLATE.

" NE01-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" [ ooog1e |MTTME 44

Font rtor Company, \EMEN™ 7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U oo ™ ga ®"gp

SOAMF =

mTm



CRANKSHAFT OIL SEAL RETAINER AND REAR OIL SEAL ASY

(CYLINDER BL.OCK ASY)

\é\;:u
~8TD1~/~EKIATH~

=
REAR SEAL/RETAINER ASY FRONT OF ENGINE

: (CRANKSHAFT
MB X 1 X275 SCREW & FLANGE}

WSHR ASY PHLOT
(TORQUE 8-12 Nm)
(6} REQ

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. PRELUBE CRANKSHAFT HUB DIAMETER {OD) WITH WSE-M20908-A Ol PRIOR
TO REAR SEAL INSTALLATION. INSURE NO OIL IS TRANSFERRAED TO CYLINDER
BLOCK RETAINER SEALING SURFACE.

2. IF THERE ARE ANY CONTAMINANTS (OIL OR OTHER FLUIDS) ON BLOCK
RETAINER SEALING SURFACE iT MUST BE WIPED WITH WSE-M5B382-A
CLEANER AND ALLOWED TO DRY UNTIL THERE 18 NO SIGN OF WETNESS, OR {5)
MINUTES, WHICHEVER IS LONGER.

3. APPLY (4mm) DIAMETER BEAD OF WSE-M4G23-A6 SEALER TO CYLINDER
BLOCK FOLLOWING SAME PATH AS RETAINER'S SEALER RETENTION
GROOVE G . WITH EXCEPTION OF A {4mm X 6mm) SEALER "PAD" AT BOTH
STARTING AND ENDING LOCATIONS OF BEAD (THE TWO LOCATIONS WHERE
CYLINDER BLOCK/RETAINER/OIL PAN GASKET MEET). (REFER TO FHRAME 8, VIEW A).

4. PICK UP RETAINER/SEAL ASSEMBLY {REAR SEAL, RETAINER AND FASTENERS)
AND SLIDE IT OVER CRANKSHAFT AND INSTALL OVER DOWEL PINS ON
CYLINDER BLOCK WITHIN (15) MINUTES OF SEALER APPLICATION.

5. TORQUE (6) ME SCREW & WASHER ASY'S (8-12 Nm}. DURING TIGHTENING
PROCESS, SEALER WILL SQUEEZE OUT AT CYLINDER BLOCK/RETAINER/OIL PAN
GASKET "T™ JOINT. THIS SEALER MUST BE WIPED CLEAN.

6. REFER TO FRAME BC FOR (SERVICE/AUDIT) SQUARENESS AND CONCENTRICITY
CHECK PHOCEDURE.

] MODEL

NEO1-E10956645-000 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R* ®t 0oos2s ]“‘”E‘”“ 41
REY FRAME CORTD

Goral fflotor Compang, EVHEI™ 7 | YRIE-030002-E0543U ——- 98 9C




REL

CRANKSHAFT REAR OIL SEAL SQUARENESS & CONCENTRICITY
(SERVICE/AUDIT)

{CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

g
FRONT OF ENGINE

{DIAL INDICATOR
GAUGE)

==

{(CRANKSHAFT
FLANGE)}

SURFACE *A*
(REAR SEAL RETAINER)

SURFACE*R"

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
t. CHECK TORQUE TO TURN (4 Nm}.

2. AUDIT ONLY - SEAL MUST NOT BE INSTALLED. MAXIMUM {0.50 FIM)
RETAINER SEAL BORE IN RELATION TO CENTERLINE OF CRANKSHAFT.

3. {0.50 FIM) OF SEAL FACE REAR SURFACE "AA* IN RELATION TO
RETAINER SURFACE "R

NEO1-E10956645-000 [ 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R* "™ oooeze [ " a1
Gomt Motor Company, [BUE"™  \/ ILYR3E-030002-E0543U =~ ™ gc T

SCALE = 00



OIL SEAL SLINGER

{(RETAINER) (SEAL)

SUARFACE 'R

(CYLINDER BLOGK)
(1.5

-

FRONT OF ENGINE
{CRANKSHAFT) /

/Q OF CRANKSHAFT

(REAR SEAL RETAINER)

g
FRONT OF ENGINE

o
{CRANKSHAFT FLANGE)

!
'/ﬁ
T

~8310-
SLINGER

(NSTALLATION
ToOoL)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
1. AIR TEST REAR OIL SEAL.

INSTALL CRANKSHAFT Oil SEAL SLINGER {-8310-) OVER CRANKSHAFT FLANGE {PART NUMBER
TOWARD ENGINE) INTO REAR OIL SEAL RETAINER BORE.

INSTALL CRANKSHAFT OIL SEAL SLINGER (~6310-) SUCH THAT REAR SURFACE OF SLINGER IS
{1.0-1.5mm) REARWARD (TOWARD TRANSMISSION) OF RETAINER SURFACE R".

" NED1-E10956645-000 oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R ™ Gooszz [T
W%ﬂm m}ﬁ NO v lLYRSE-—anooz—E0543U REV . FRAME oD CONTDQE




OIL SEAL SLINGER
SQUARENESS & CONCENTRICITY
{(SERVICE/AUDIT)

{CYLINDER BLOGK ASY)

{DIAL INDICATOR
GAUGE)

{CRANKSHAFT)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. CHECK TORQUE TO TURN (REFER TQ FRAME 8C).
2. AUDIT ONLY - SEAL MUST BE INSTALLED. MAXIMUM (0.50 FiM)

gl
FRONT OF ENGINE

RETAINER SEAL BORE IN RELATION TO CENTERLINE OF CRANKSHAFT.

[REL

NEO1-E10956645-000  |"O% 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA 'R’

lomz 000828 luswm'% 41

Foret fotor Compang, VESEI™ 7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U | -

FHRAME

8E

CONTD

10

BCAIE - on



FLYWHEEL ASY

gl
FRONT OF ENGINE

-8375-
FLYWHEEL ASY

)\
'@
:Q?
-

W

NBO8139-5100 {17mm HEX)
M10 X 1 X 26.5 BOLY

HEX LK HD PILOT
{TORGUE 73-87 Km)

{8) REC

TORQUE SEQUENCE
vur—:w@
ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. POSITION FLYWHEEL ON CRANKSHAFT AND HAND START (8) BOLTS.

2.

RUN DOWN {8) BOLTS ONE TURN AT A TIME, IN SEQUENCE SHOWN, UNTIL
FLYWHEEL IS SNUG AGAINST REAR FACE OF CRANKSHAFT.

3. FINAL TORQUE (8) BOLTS IN SEQUENCE SHOWN.
m -E10956645-000  |“O°% 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" [ ooosze [FTTE 4y

T lotor Gompany, CHHEI™ 7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U | —— |10 “10A




CLUTCH DISC & PRESSURE PLATE ASY

o

FRONT OF ENGINE

(LOCATING PiN}
(3) PLACES

FLYWHEEL, PRESSURE
PLATE & CLUTCH DISC
FAICTION SURFACES
MUST BE CLEAN &
FREE OF OIL & GREASE
CONTAMINATION
PRIOA TD ASSEMBLY 4

MY~

{FLYWHEEL ASY)

-7550-
CLUTCH DISC ASY

~7563~
CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE
& COVER ABY

LOCATING TOOL

PAINT DAUB-
(VELLOW)

LINE UP WITH
PAINT DAUB ON
FLYWHEEL ASY

NBDB9ES (13mm HEX)

M10 X 1.5 X 28.5 SCREW &

WASHER - HEX HEAD

{TORQUE 25 Nm,

THEN gom‘re 60°) ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
(6) RE

1. ASSEMBLE CLUTCH DISK TO CRANKSHAFT PILOT BEAHRING USING THE
SPLINED LOCATING TOOL WITH "ENGINE SIDE* STAMPED NCTATION
TOWARD ENGINE. .

2. INSTALL CLUTCH PRESSURE/COVER ASSEMBLY OVER LOCATING
PINS ON FLYWHEEL WITH YELLOW PAINT DAUB ON CLUTCH COVER MATCHED
TO BLUE PAINT DAUB ON FLYWHEEL AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE.

3. HAND START (8) CLUTCH COVER TO FLYWHEEL FAETENERS.

4. POSITION MULTISPINDLE RUNDOWN AND ZERO TORQUE {6) CLUTCH
PRESSURE PLATE FASTENERS

5. PERFORM FINAL RUNDOWN ON CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE FASTENERS.

SERVICE PROCEDURE
TIGHTEN FASTENERS USING SINGLE WRENCH STAR PATTERN,

PCs0100

" NEO1-E10956645-000 |00+ 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" > 000828 | T a1
Fond Motor Gompany, PSHEI™ 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U e [™%10a 1y

SCALE = BO



OIL FILTER ADAPTER ASY AND OIL FILTER ASY

{CYLINDER BLOCK ABY)

A

-6881-
FRONT OF ENGINE OIL EILTER
E < ADAPTER ASY
\ .
BACKGROUND DETAIL SIMPLIFIED f
FOR INSTALLATION CLARITY
\

NOBB156 (10mm HEX
M8 X 1.25 X 41 BOL

~E714-
HEX FLNG HD PILOT
(TORQUE 20-30 ¥m) %“T?;LTER ASY

{4) REQ LUBRICATE RUBBER SEAL

WITH WSE-M2C908-A OIL
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
(TORQUE t4-17 Nm)

®

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. POSITION GASKET (-6A636~) AND ADAPTER ASY (-6881-) TO CYLINDER BLOCK ASY.
2. INSTALL AND YORQUE (4) FASTENERS TO SPECIFICATION.

AL l WODEL

NEO1-E10956645-000 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" ™™ ooos28 [P 49

omt Mplor Company, LEM™  \J ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | ——= | 11 q




CYLINVUER HEAD ASY, VALVEDS & SPRINGS

~58518-
KEY-VALVE SPRING

LEFT SIDE SHOWN

e RETAINER (OiL RESTRICTOR TUSBE)

RIGHT SIDE o TYPICAL (32) REG
MUST BE PROPERLY

NOTE: SEATED

APPLY WSE-M2C808-A OIL ; {CYLINDER

TO ENTIRE 1D AND OD OF HEAD ASY) 718

VALVE GUIDES PRIDR ~6514- /3 (17-18)

TO INSTALLATION. RETAINER- : :
VAVLE SPRING d |
-6571- (16) REQ -6513- I
VALVE SPRING-

VALVE STEM SEAL ASY
{16} REQ , INTAKE

MUST BE INSTALLED (8) REG

BEFORE INSERTING PAINT STRIPE:

VALVE (-B507-) AND BROWN.

BOTTOMED ON VALVE GUIDE SECTION(A)
NOTE: ; (GARTER SPRING)

GARTER SPRING MUST BE PRESENT.

~-6F0B7-
OiL RESTRICTOR ASY

-6513-

VALVE SPRING-
EXHAUST

(8) RECQ

PAINT STRIPE:
BLUE

NOTE:
EXTERNAL FEATURES ON
REAR OF EACH HEAD
6505 MACHINED OFF FOR
EXHAUST VEHICLE CLEARANCE
VALVE

{8) REQ

(INSERT - PART OF ~6049~{RH)
CYLINDER HEAD ASY) ~6050-{LH}
(16} PLACES CYLINDER HEAD ASY

FRONT OF ENGINE

SERVICE/QUALITY AUDIT ONLY
VALVE STEM TO GUIDE CLEARANCE:

-6507-
INTAKE: (0.020-0.069)
::;r AKE VALVE EXHAUST: (0.020-0.069)

VALVE SPRING INSTALLED HEIGHT

(SERVICE/QUALITY AUDIT) NOTE:
REFER TO FRAME 12A FOR

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE.

%or oF SPRING

g
INSTALLED 3\ g 5 WOTE:
SPRING HEIGHT ..] SPRING SEAT ALL QUANTITIES SHOWN
INTAKE __(42.7 - 43.3) :
EXHAUSY_ _(38.2 - 30.8) ‘

R
/

i

Y
W A\ MAINTAIN SPECIFIED VALVE
;‘ § ] SPRING INSTALLED HEIGHT
TO THIS DIMENSION PER
. AFFECTED CYLINDER HEAD
— \ DETAIL DRAWING
1
\S \ GAUGE LINE
NEO1-E£10956645-000 | > 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R* "™ ooos2s [T 4
3 NGO REY FRAME CONTD

Forct Ylotor Company, VERHE V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U —— 12 12A

BCALE = .40



CYLINDER HEAD ASY, VALVES AND SPRINGS (Continued)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

PRODUCTION METHOD

1.

2
3.
4
5

[a4]

REMOVE CAM CAP BOLTS & BEARING CAP.

- LOAD (18) VALVE STEM SEALS (-8A517-) AND PRESS TO SPRING SEAT.

APPLY WSE-M2C908-A Oil. TO ENTIRE 1D OF VALVE GUIDE AND VALVE STEM SEAL.

. LOAD (8) INTAKE VALVES (-8507-) & (8) EXHAUST VALVES (-6505-).
. KEY UP ALL VALVES WITH {18) VALVE SPRINGS (-68513-), {18) VALVE SPRING

RETAINERS (-6514-) AND (32) VALVE SPRING RETAINER KEYS (-6518-).

. INSTALL OIL RESTRICTOR ASY (~6F087 -} AND PRESS TO DEPTH.

PERFORM CYLINDER HEAD LEAK TEST (0-1000 CC/MIN).

SERVICE METHOD

1.

SAME AS PRODUCTION METHOD.

"t NE01-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA “R* e no0s28 [T AME
Gorid gt Gompany, (B 7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U e ™28 O

128




CYLINDER HEAD PIPE PLUGS

LEFT SIDE .. SHOWN
RIGHT SIDE TYPICAL

FRONT OF ENGINE
il (LH/RH CYLINDER
HEAD ASY)

11/8 X 273 PTE PIPE PLUG
(TORQUE 7-11 Nm)

{5) REQ PER HEAD
{RH ONLY} ?
~3 d ; , ‘.1_ )
7 y = - \é
g S 5
A
87838

{3/8 X 18} PTF PIPE PLUG MOTE:

{TORQUE 16-24 Nm) ALL PIPE PLUGS SHOWN ARE
EQUIPPED WITH PRE-APPLIED
SEALANT. ANY FUNCTIONALLY
EQUIVALENT REPLACEMENT PLUGS
MUST USE WSK-M2G350-A2 OR
EQUIVALENT AS A SEALANT.

{CYLINDER 87836 PIPE PLUG

HEAD ASY) \ HOLE LOCATION
\

)

@@ @@ }: {(CYLINDER

HEAD ASY)

87836 PIPE PLUG
HOLE LOCATION

MOTE: -

FOR SERVICE ONLY GK‘ P
{LH ONLY}
VIEW@

TYPICAL (2) PLACES VIEW(B)

P NE01-E10956645-000 [ 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R° [ o002z [HTTE

Forct Mtor Gompany, (R 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U ™18 “1p0

[ Xl NI

an



-8B277-AB
CAMSHAFT BEARING
CAP (INTAKE)

FRONT OF ENGINE

~BA273-
~6A272-

EXHALUST CAMSHAFT (LH)

EXHAUST CAMSHAFT (RH}

CAMSHAFTS, BEARING CAPS, LASH ADJUSTERS AND

ROLLER FINGER FOLLOWERS

ME X 1 X 52.5 BOLT
HEX FLNG HD
(TORQUE 8-12 Nm)
(18} REQ FOR
INBOARD LOCATIONS

YRav-6C501-

QUALITY AUDIT ONKLY

{0.45-0.85) GAP MEASURED
ON CAPF BASE CIRCLE WITH
ADJUSTER FULLY COLLAPSED.

VIEW FOR GAP

LASH ADJUSTER-INTK 1 ‘u
{8} REQ PER SIDE
. /rﬂ 2

LEFT SIBE ... SHOWN
RIGHT SIDE TYPICAL

@ -68277-BB

CAMSHAFT BEARING
CAP {INTAKE)

~-8AZ71-
INTAKE CAMSHAFT (LH)
~BA270-
INTAKE CAMSHAFT (RH}

~6528~
ROLLER FOLLOWER
{16) REQ PER SIDE

FESE-6C501-
LASH ADJUSTER-EXH
(8) REQ PER SiDE

(LH CYLINDER HEAD ASY)

-BB278-AF
CAMSHAFT BEARING CAP
(EXHAUST)

~-6B278-BF

CAMSHAFT BEARING CAP

(EXHAUST)

(i) M6 X 1 X 42.5 BOLT
HEX FLNG HD
(TORQUE 6-12 Nm)

(6) REQ FOR
OUTBOARD LOCATIONS

{NOTE:

REFER TO FRAME 12D FOR
ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE.

REL

NED1-E10956645-000

] MODEL

2000 5. 4L -4V COBRA "R* l“““ 000828 ILASTFRAME a1

NG

V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U —— 12C 12D

—

AEV FRAME CONTD




CAMSHAFTS, BEARING CAPS, LASH ADJUSTERS AND
ROLLER FINGER FOLLOWERS (Continued)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
A. PRODUCTION METHOD

1. LOAD {16) LASH ADJUSTERS (-6C501-} INTO EACH CYLINDER HEAD ASY,

2. APPLY WSE-M2C208-A OIL TO CAMSHAFT JOUNRNALS, LOBES,
VALVE TiP PADS, ROLLER FOLLOWER SURFACES AND ADJUSTER SOCKETS,
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3. LOAD (18) ROLLER FINGER FOLLOWERS (-6529-) AND (2) CAMSHAFTS (-6A271-/
~6A273~ & -BA270-/-BA272-) INTD EACH RESPECTIVE CYLINDER HEAD. THEN

POSITION (4) CAMSHAFT BEARING CAPS (-6B277-/-68278-) OVER CAMSHAFTS
IN EACH HEAD ENGAGING DOWELS IN CAM TOWERS (REFER TO VIEW BELOW]).

4. DEPRESS CAMSHAFT AND CAMSHAFT CLUSTER CAPS, (ENSURE AtlL COMPONENTS
ARE PROPERLY ALIGNED) AND TORQUE ALL BOLTS SIMULTANEOCUSLY (B~12 Nm},

QUALITY AUDIT ONLY

CAMSHAFT END PLAY (0.05-0.188 FIM)
TORQUE TO TURN (1220 Nm)

B. SERVICE METHOD

1. APPLY WBE-M2C908-A OIL TO CAMEHAFT JOUANALS, tOBES,

VALVE TIP PADS. ROLLER FOLLOWER SURFACES AND ADJUSTER SOCKETS,
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2. LOAD (16) LASH ADJUSTERS AND CAMSHAFTS INTO EACH CYLINDER HEAD ASY AND
POSITION CAM CLUSTER CAPS OVER CAMSHAFTS, ENGAGING DOWELS IN CAM
TOWERS {REFER TO ASSEMBLED VIEW BELOW).

3. INSTALL (25) M6 BOLTS AND (TORQUE 8-9 Nm) (SEQUENCE SHOWN ON FRAME 12C).

4. DEPRESS VALVE SPRING USING SERVICE TOOL AND INSTALL ROLLER
FOLLOWER. RELEASE PRESSURE FROM TOOL.

5 REPEAT STEP 4 (16) TIMES TO COMPLETE CYLINDER HEAD ASY.

QUALITY AUDIT ONLY

CAMSHAFT END PLAY {0.05-0.188 FIM)
TORQUE TO TURN (12-20 Nm)

r@“ ;’W | {CAP ASY-C/SHT BRG)
(DOWEL) \1< L

R TE

{CAM TOWER)

o e

ASSEMBLED VIEW (TYPICAL)

REL. ST FHAME

NEO1-E10956645-000
Tt Gompimy. 125

l MODEL l DATE

2000 5.4L -4V COBRA 'R" 000828 41
V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U e ™20 aze

BCALE « 1.5

NG




CYLINDER HEAD ASY TO CYLINDER BLOCK
(PRE-ASSEMBLY TIMING)

NOTE: i

CRANKSHAFT & CAMSHAFTS MUST BE POSITIONED AS SHOWN
PRIOR TQ INSTALLATION OF CYLINDER HEAD ASY TO CYLINDER
BLOCK TO PREVENT PISTON CROWN AND VALVE DAMAGE.

{(EXHAUST CAMSHAFT)

{EXHAUST CAMSHAFT)

{INTAKE CAMSHAFT) (INTAKE CAMSHAFT),

CENTERLINE OF
CAMSHAFT KEYWAY

(CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

{RH CYLINDER HEAD ASY}

CRANKSHAFT

POSITHONED AT 270°
) FRONT VIEW
" NEO01-E10956645-000 | o0 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" ™™ oooeze =™ a7
NG -
Ford otor Company, (B ] ILYR3E-030002-E0543U0 | —— | ""42E  yaF

CraiE . »ac



CYLINDER HEAD GASKETS

-6051~ _
GASKET ~ RH - .

QL

~-6G83-
GASKET - LH

gl
FRONT OF ENGINE

OOWEL {SPLIT/HOLLOW)
{2} REQ AS SHOWN (EACH SIDE)
{REFER TO SECTION B)

{CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

|

FRONT OF ENGINE

-6083-
GASKET - LM o YO [ Efv-——-—-’_-ﬂ
NOTE: o2 o o

APPLY LOCAL PRESSURE
ARDUND DOWEL TO SNAP-FIT
GASKEY IN PLACE

{2} REQ

®

o
O
OSSO 1@

o2
oi :
o4
O

(CYL BLOCK ASY) -
(CYL BLOCK ASY)

SN

2 %Oo
<
Oo

o2 QSD .
()
&

1+
DOWEL N7} Q
0 0
O \powewn —1 <O°° 2 o—"%0C
Pl —‘ 0@ 0 \J
E (9.5 8) ) 4
RONT OF ENGINE ( 8.0) oS8 & Toe
VIEW(R) SECTION VIEW(®) VIEW(D)
QUALITY AUDIT ONLY LH GASKET RH GASKET
P030102
- NED1-E10956645-000 [ 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R’ [ ooos2s [T 49
o
Goret Motorr Company, (BN 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U e ™12 20

BLALE = .50



CYLINDER HEAD ASY

NOTE: -6065~
REFER TO FRAME 12H FOR g&l_ﬁ;ﬁ;ﬁ?igy
ASSEMBELY PROCEDURE BT s ASY
AND TORQUE SEQUENCE.

=8050- (LH) (10) REQ PER SIDE
LEFT SIDE SHOWN ~6049- {RH)
RIGHT SIDE TYPICAL CYLINDER

" (CAPTIVE WASHER
PIA BOLT)

(LH GASKET)

(CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

" NEOI-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" [ ooos2s |TTRE 4y

[s] REV FRAME CONTD

Forct Motor Gompany, (MY 7 || YRIE-030002-E0543U —— 12G 12H

[~Lal.}



CYLINDER HEAD ASY (Continued)

FRONT OF ENGINE

‘ {LH HEAD)

(RH HEAD}

BACKGROUND DETAIL SIMPLIFIED
FOR INSTALLATION CLARITY

CYLINDER HEAD TORQUE SEQUENCE
(SINGLE WRENCH METHOD)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

PRODUCTION METHOD (MULTI-SPINDLE)

1. INSTALL CYLINDER HEAD ASY (-6048-/-6050-) OVER DOWELS.
2. INSTALL AND RUN DOWN (10) M11 BOLTS. (TORQUE 50 Km,
RAOTATE 180°) IN SEQUENCE SHOWN BELOW
HOTE: TORQUE BOLYS TO SPECIFICATION: LOCATIONS 1 & 2 FIRST,
LOCATIONS 3.4.5 & 6 SECOND AND LOCATIONS 7,88 & 10 LAST.

NOTE:
CYLINDER HEAD BOLTSE MAY BE TORQUED TO YIELD A MAXIMUM OF (5} TIMES.

SINGLE WRENCH METHOD (SERVICE AND REPAIR)

1. INSTALL CYLINDER HEAD ASY (-6049-/-6050-) OVER DOWELS.
2. INSTALL {10) M11 BOLTS - HAND START ONLY.
3. TORQUE ALL BOLTS IN NUMERICAL SEQUENCE AS SHOWN,

A TOROUE ALL BOLTS (67-73 Nm).

B. ROTATE BOLTS (85°-85°).

C. ROTATE ALL BOLTS AN ADDITIONAL (85%-85°).

NED1-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L~4V COBRA "R* ™ Goosze 75T a;
Goret lotor Gompany, [EHEL™ 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | —— | i2H 13

6CALE = .30



SECONDARY CHAIN TENSIONER ASY

ME X t X 52,5 SCREW &
WSHR ASY HEX HD PILOT
{TORGQUE 8-12 Nm)
{2) REQ

-6C270-

SECONDARY CHAIN
TENSIONER ASY-RH

(RH CYLINDER HEAD ASY!

P

FRONT OF ENGINE

B

-8C271-
SECONDARY CHAIN
TENSIONER ASY-LH

{LH SECONDARY CHAIN M6 X 1 X 27.5 SCREW &
TENSIONER ASY) WSHR ASY HEX HD PILOT
(TORQUE 8-12 Nm)

{2) REQ

(LOCK PiN)

NOTE:

PULL TENSIONER LOCK PINS AFTER
TIGHTENING SECONDARY CHAIN AND
CAM SPROCKEYS. {REFER TO STEP
#8 ON FRAME 13J).

FRONT OF ENGINE

ViEW@

TYPICAL (2) PLACES

~ NED1-E10956645-000 |0 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" T 000828 |0 " a1
Tord otor Company, SR ] ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | —— 1743 OC13A

KCAIF = RR



SECONDARY TIMING CHAINS AND SPROCKETS

(CAMSHAFT)
(4} PLACES

(3 -6256-

SPROCKET
{4) REQ

-6288-

SECONDARY

TIMING CHAIN

(2) REQ

()| nore:
CAMSHAFT SPROCKETS MUST BE

NOTE: INSTALLED AS SHOWN.
REFER TO FRAME 134 FOR RIGHT HEAD (HUB) = OUTBOARD
ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE. LEFT HEAD (HUB) = INBOARD

R NE01-E10956645-000 2000 5.4L -4V COBRA *R* ooog2s [T 4

Tord Yotor Company, (ESH"™  \J ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | -—— |7 13A 7 13B

SCALE = .85

l MODEL ] DATE




CAMSHAFT AND CRANKSHAFT DRIVE
COMPONENTS PRE-TIGHTENING POSITIONS
(PRE-KEY ASSEMBLY)

(1) (89.5%90.5%)

(LH INTAKE CAM) (RH INTAKE CAM)

{LH EXHAUST CAM) {RH EXHAUST CAM)

(LH ROCKER ARM
COVER RAIL)

{RH ROCKER ARM
COVER RAIL)

(CRANKSHAFT)
{CRANKSHAFT KEY)

(314.8°-315.2%)
TDC

G OF CRANKSHAFT / w }
: 270"

)

REAR VIEW

(CAMSHAFT KEYWAY ORIENTATION -
RIGHT BANK)

{LH ROCKER ARM

COVER RAIL)
(RH ROCKER ARM
COVER RAIL)
{CRANKSHAFT)
(CRANKSHAFT KEY)}
(CAMSHAFT KEYWAY
(314.Ts;—é15.2'} ORIENTATION - LEFT BANK)

S—— &
i b \
R N2
G OF CRANKSHAFT

COVER DOWEL PINS
270°
\ ' NOTE-
CRANKSHAFT MUST BE
AOTATED CLOGKWISE ONLY.
FRONT VIEW

HOTE:

CRANKEHAFT, CAMSHAFTS, PRIMARY SPROCKETS & CHAINS, MUST BE POSITIONED
TO SPECIFICATION SHOWN, PRIOR TO FASTENER INSTALLATION AND PRELIMINARY
RUNDOWN. (REFER TO FRAME 13J FOR ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE).

PO30901

" NE01-E10956645-000 ] oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" ™™ oooems " a1
Gort Mtor Company, LEOEI™ N7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | ——— | 138 130

CS/rhatE o an



CAMSHAFT KEY

@ (89.5%-80.5°)

CAMSHAFT KEY ORIENTATION
RIGHT BANK

CAMSHAFT KEY
ORIENTATION LEFT BANK
(CHANKSHAFT)

(CRANKSHAFT KEY)

(314.8°-315.2°)

TDC A
: —\
/ ¢ OF FRONT
© OF CRANKSHAFT 70° COVER DOWEL PINS
‘ NOTE:
CRANKSHAET MUST BE
ROTATED CLOCKWISE ONLY.

FRONT VIEW

NOTE:

CRANKSHAFT, CAMSHAFTS, PRIMARY SPROCKETS & CHAINS, MUST BE POSITIONED
TO SPECIFICATION SHOWN. PRIOR TO FASTENER INSTALLATION AND PRELIMINARY
RUNDOWN. (REFER TO FRAME 13.J FOR ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE).

iy 030901 |
" NE01-E10956645-000 |0 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R ™™ Gooszs [ 43
Gordd Motor Company, V™ N7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U e ovaan



CAMSHAFT GEAR SPACERS

{5) NB0B138 (18mm HEX)
M12 X 1.8 X 52.5 BOLT
HEX FLNG HD PILOT
(TORQUE 45-55 Nm
THEN ROTATE @5°- 95°)
(2) REQ

{INTAKE CAM)
{2} PLACES

(2) WASHER
(2) REQ

(3) -6265-

SPACER
{2) REQ

FRONT OF ENGINE

NOTE:
REFER TO FRAME 13J FOR
ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE.

NOTE:

CAMSHAFT BOLTS MAY BE
TORQUED TO YIELD A
MAXIMUM OF (5) TIMES

" NEO1-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" [™ ooos2z [ 4

Pt MotorRoommmpmee. VHMEI™ X7 |LYR3E-030002-E0543U | —— ] 13D O Cq3E




PRIMARY DRIVE CHAIN GUIDES

~BM256-
GUIDE ASY-RH

(RH CYLINDER
HEAD ASY)

NG05882 (8mm HEX
M6 X 1 X 22,5 BOL
HEX FLNG PILOT
{TORQUE 8-12 Nm)

{3) REG {LH CYLINDER

HEAD ASY}

GUIDE ASY-LH

FRONT OF ENGINE
N606527 (Bmm HEX) {CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)
ME X 1 X B7.5 BOLT
HEX FLNG PILOT
(TORQUE 8-12 Nm)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. INSTALL CHAIN GUIDE ASY (-BB274-) WITH (2} M6 BOLTS AND TORQUE TO
SPECIFICATION.

2. INSTALL CHAIN GUIDE ASY (-6M256-) WITH {2} M6 BOLTS AND TORQUE TO
SPECIFICATION.

l CATE

" NEO1-E1pesesss-000 [ 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" ooog2s UM 4y
FRAME CONTD

e V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | --- 13E 13F




PRIMARY CAMSHAFT DRIVE CHAINS AND SPROCKETS

_ @ NOTE:

LEFT HEAD DRIVE GHAIN

MUST BE INSTALLED BEFCRE

RIGHT HEAD DRIVE CHAIN AS FOLLOWS:

LEFT BANK (HUB) = INBOARD

RIGHT BANK (HUB} = CUTBOARD

{IN REFERENCE TO CAMSHAFT SPROCKETS)
: (EXHAUST CAM}
{2) PLACES

-6256-
CAMSHAFT
SPROCKET
{2) REQ

NBD6164
WASHER
{2) REQ

(3)NBO613G (1Bmm HEX)
M12 X 1.5 X 52.5 BOLT
HEX FLNG HD PILOT
{TORQUE 45-55 Nm
THEN ROTATE 85°- 85*)

{2} REQ
(CRANKSHAFT)
NOTE:
CRANKSHAFT REFER TO FRAME 13J FOR
FRONT OF ENGINE ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE.
@ NOTE:
CAMSHAFT BOLTS MAY BE
TORQUED TO YIELD A
MAXIMUM OF (5) TIMES
MHOTE:
1 APPLY WSE-M2C908-A OIL TO CHAIN ASSEMBLIES PROIR TO INSTALLATION
UNLESS RECEIVED WITH PRESERVATIVE OIL COATING.
2. TIMING CHAINS MUST BE ROUTED ON WEAR SURFACE OF CHAIN GUIDE.
P030901
NEO1-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" [ ooos2s [T 4y

IREV IFHA.ME CONTD

13F 13G

B Mottor Cormarerae, ESMEN™ N7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U



PRIMARY CAMSHAFT DRIVE CHAINS AND SFROCKETS
(Continued) '

34 PLATES
{LH AND RH)

{LH TIMING CHAIN)

() {COPPER TIMING
(gE:TPEEsH—TMf ¢ PLATES - LH)
(TEIMING MARK ~ RH)
TIMING MARK ~ LH)
‘ 5% /

/

o

{GR ASY-.C/SHT)

{GR ASY-C/SHT)

{CRANKSHAFT
GEAR
KEYWAY
POSITIONED
AT 3157

{CRANKSHAFT GEAR
TIMING MARKS)

ROTE:

ALIGN CHAINS & GEARS AS
SHOWN PRIOR TO TIGHTENING
CAM DRIVE ASSEMBLY,
(REFER TO FRAME 13F)

(COPPER TIMING PLATES
H AND Ld TIMING CHAINS
VIEW(T) AT CRANKSHAFT GEARS)

REL NE?—E10956645-000 I“ODEL 2000’-5‘"&4L-4V COBRA *R" ]DATE 000628 ’LASTFRAM-E »
ot Motor Grmpang, LOHE[" 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U  |* -—- [T 136 "13H

-



DRIVE CHAIN TENSIONERS, ARMS & PINS {PRIMARY)
AND TENSIONER PIN REMOVAL

MOTE:

APPLY WSE-M2C908-A DILTO
TENSIONER ARM CONTACT
SURFACES PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY.

{RAH CYLINDER

-6L253-
TENSIONER
ARM ASY
(RH)

@—suss-

TENSIONER
{RH)

HEX FLNG HD
{4) REQ

KOTE:

REFER TO FRAME 134 FOR
ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE.

NE0E543 (10mm HEX)
MB X 1.25 X 53 BOLT

{TORQUE 20-30 Nm)

NB06040

LOCATOR PINS
MOTE:

PRESS INTD

CYLINDER BLOCK BORE
UNTIL BOTYOMED

HEAD ASY)

BACKGROUND DETAIL CUT AWAY
FOR INSTALLATION CLARITY
-6M266-

TENSIONER
(LH)

-6M252-

GASKET
(LH CYLINDER

(LH ONLY) HEAD ASY)

\!

W
A‘\\
B\
WS

!
\9\\\ 3

|

(CYLINDER
BLOCK ASY)

FRONT OF ENGINE

®

{CHAIN
TENSIONER)
o\
NOTE: _
CAMSHAFT BOLTS MAY BE
TORQUED TO YIELD A
MAXIMUM OF (5) TIMES @ {LOCK PIN)
(1) note: - ’@
PULL TENSIONER LOCK PINS
AFTER TORQUING CAM SPROCKET
BOLTS (REFER TO FRAME 1341
wEw@
TYPICAL (2) PLACES
NE01-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R [ ooos2s | © 41
NG REV FRAME CONTD
| St Mortor Goompamye, G 7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U0 T —oe 1131

13J




(RH HEAD)

(RH CHAIN TENSINER}

FRONT END DRIVE COMPONENTS
(AUDIT)

{RH SECONDARY CHAIN) {RH CHAIN GUIDE)

{(LH PRIMARY CHAIN)

(RH PRIMARY CHAIN}
{CAM BOLTS)

{kH SECONDARY CHAIN)
{LH CHAIN TENSIONER])

{(CAM BOLTS)

A (LH TENSIONER
? o ARM ASY)

It S\,

o i T
¢~O S
£ S
O .
oy 0

{LH HEAD)

{CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

(AH TENSIONER
ARM ASY)

G CRANKSHAFT
(CRANKSHAFT KEYWAY - TDC)

{CRANKSHAFT GEAR)

SERVICE/ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

LOAD (1) SECONDARY CHAIN TENSIONER ASY (-6C270- & ~6C271-) AND {2) M& BOLTS TO
EACH CYLINDER HEAD, BETWEEN EACH SET OF CAMS AND TORQUE BOLTS TO
SPECIFICATION (REFER TO FRAME 13).

LOAD {1) SECONDARY TIMING CHAIN {~6268-) ARDUND {2) CAMSHAFT GEAR ASY {(-6256-)
AND INSTALL SUB-ASSEMBLY ONTO CAMSHAFT ENDS, ON RIGHT BANK, AS SHOWN ON
FRAME 13A LOAD M10 BOLT, WASHER AND SPACER THRU SPROCKET AND INTD INTAKE
CAMSHAFT END. RUNDOWN FASTENERS TC ZERG, AS SHOWN ON FRAME 13A.

INSTALL (1) TIMING CHAIN GUIDE {-EM11E6- & ~EB274-), (1) M6 X 67.5 AND {3) M6 X 22.5 BOLTS TO
EACH CYLINDER BANK AND TORQUE BOLTS TO SPECIFICATION AS SHOWN ON FRAME 13E,

LOAD {1} TIMING CHAIN (~6288-) OVER (1} CRANKSHAFT GEAR {~B306-)} AND (1) CAMSHAFT GEAR
ASY (~-B256-} AND INSTALL ONTO LEFT CYLINDER BANK (FRAME 13F). THEN LOAD (1) M10 BOLY
AND WASHER THRU CAM SPROCKET AND INTO CAMSHAFT. RUNDOWN, BUT DO NOT TIGHTEN
FASTENERS TOC MORE THAN TOROUE SHOWN ON FRAME 13F.

REPEAT STEP #4 FOR RIGHT CYLINDER BANK PRIMARY CAM CHAIN DRIVE.

LOAD (1} TIMING CHAIN TENSIONER AAM {-6K255- OR ~6M274-) AND (1) TIMING CHAIN
TENSIONER (-6L266- OR -BM269-) AND {2) MB BOLTS TO EACH CYLINDER BANK. AS SHOWN
ON FRAME 13H. TORQUE TO SPECIFICATIONS.

POSITION CRANKSHAF’T. CAMS, SPROCKETS AND CHAINS PER SPECIFICATIONS ON
FRAME 13G. TORQUE (4) M10 BOLTS AT CAMSHAFT SPROCKET LOCATIONS TO
SPECIFICATION ON FRAME 13F.

PULL TENSIONER LOCK PINS (4) TOTAL, (1) FROM EACH (~-60270- & -6C271 -~}
ON FRAME 13 AND (1) FROM EACH {~6L.266~ & ~-BM265-) ON FRAME 13G.

NGT-E10956645-000 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R*

LAST FRAME

MODEL ]DATE 000828 ] 41

Gor flotor Gompany, (R N/ ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | ——- [""134 13K

-



CAMSHAFT TIMING EVENTS

CAMSHAFTS
- NOTE:
¥2§¥:§:§3?_£2 CRANKSHAFT MUST BE
YRIV-BA2T2-AA ROTATED CLOCKWISE ONLY.
YR3IV-6A273-AA (100"
2.54mm LIFT
18.8°
INTAKE OPEN: i .
13.442° BTC EXHALIST CLOSED:
17.8°ATC
17.1° ‘
2.54mm LIFT )
{.100%)
- - + - -
& EXHAUST 112,72 .
i {100 .
2.S4mm LIFT ¢ INTAKE 113.8
27.0"
INTAKE CLOSED:
65.0°ABC —/
30.0° EXHAUST OPEN:
2.54mm LIFT 59.7°BBC
(100"
i
FRONT VIEW
FLANKS COLLAPSED GAP
EVENT DURATION OPEN CLOSE LIFT (BASE CIRCLE TO ROLLER)
INTAKE vT1205 258.4° 127.2° 131.2° 13.0mm .60 + .2mm

EXHAUST VTi218 257.6° 127.0° 130.6° 12.0mm 80 + .2mm

NED1-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L.-4V COBRA *R° [ ooosze [*T 43

Gt flptor Compaany, (E™ N7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | -— | 13K 14




HEATER WATER TUBE ASY

o

@/

(CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

<
R

' 0 3 ’ )
Fagur oFevan @\K& | %\b
N

SO W\ R

-~ 188402~
TUBE ASY-
HEATER WATER

BACKGROUND DETAILL SIMPLIFIED
FOR INSTALLATION CLARITY

{CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

(HEATER WATER TUBE ASY)

famm) —»-{ ~l—

—ae] L o CONTINUOUS (4tm) BEAD OF

SEALER WSK-M2G348-A10
{ROTE; DIMENSIONS ARE
M-J’ REFERENCE DNLY)

-

FRONT OF ENGINE

sacnon@

530300

I WMODEL l DATE

L NEO1-E10956645-000 2000 5 4L-4V COBRA "R’ 000828 | 41

G Mtor Gompany, (MY 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U e ™98 P44




HEATER WATER OUTLET TUBE ASY

=
FRONT OF ENGINE
{REMOVE CAP
~18663- BEFORE HEATER
HEATER WATER QUTLET TIIBE INSTALLATION)
TUBE ASY

s
/ (WATER BYPASS

TUBE-HEFER TO
FRAME 14)

NBO7309-5309 {(10mm MEX)
M6 X 1 X 24 SCREW &
WASHER HEX HD PILOT
(TORQUE B-12 Nm)

{RH CYLINDER
HEAD ASY)

BACKGROUND DETAIL SIMPLIFIED
FOR INSTALLATION CLARITY

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. INSTALL HEATER WATER OUTLET TUBE ASY (-.18663—) TO WATER BYPASS TUBRE.
2. HANDSTART FASTENER AND RUNDOWN. TORGUE TO SPECIFICATION.

DATE LAST FRAME

NEO1-E10956645-000 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R’ [ 000823 | 41

] MODEL

3
| Tt ot Company, BTV ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | - | 14A 14B




HEATER INLET TUBE ASY

(RH CYLINDER
HEAD ASY)

Sl

FRONT OF ENGINE

~18696-
HEATER INLET
TUBE ASY

. )) } |
)]
NB0O7309-8308 (10mm MEX)
ME X1 X 24 SCREW &
WASHER ASY HEX HD PILOT

(TORGUE 8-12 Nm)
(2) REQ

@ NOTE:

LUBRICATE HEATER INLET TUBE ASY O-RING WITH ESE-M8aB176-A QIL
PRIOR TG INSTALLATION.

NEO1-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" [ oooszs |

Gord lotor Gompany, LK™ ] ILYR3E-030002-E0543U —— 14B 15




FRONT COVER ASY AND IGNITION PULSE
CRANKSHAFT SENSOR RING

e BT /S
e d /
A e

{RM CYLINDER
HEAD ASY)

FRAONT OF ENGINE

i

(CYLINDER
BLOCK ASY)

-12A227-
IGNITION PULSE
CRANKSHAFT SENSOR RING

DOWEL
{2} PLACES

[CRANKSHAFT)

~12A227-
IGNITION PULSE

CRANKSHAFT /E
SENSOR RING
' L‘ SECTION (B)

-8C086-
FRONT COVER
AND GASKET ASY

{CYLINDER
HEAD ASY) =7

\ . WSE-M4G323-A6
(CYLINDER SEALER

NOTE. NOTE. 8LOCK ASY)/

REFER TO FRAME 15A FOR REFER TO FRAME 15B

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE FOR FASTENERS &
TORQUE SEQUENCE VlEW@

l DATE

_ ; TYPICAL (4) PLACES
R 031004
e NED1-E10956645-000 oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" oooaze |5 43

| Fra Mot Company, CEME|™ 7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U ™ - ™15 Ly




FRONT COVER ASY AND IGNITION PULSE
CRANKSHAFT SENSOR RING (Continued)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. INSTALL IGNITION PULSE CRANKSHAFT SENSOR RING (-12A227-) TO CRANKSHAFT.

2. APPLY A 3mm DIAMETER BEAD X 12mm LONG {APPROX) OF WSE-M4GI23-A8
SEALER TO CYLINDER HEAD GASKETS (4) INTERFACE LOCATIONS (REFER TO
VIEW "A" FRAME 15).

3. INSTALL FRONT COVER ASY (-6C086-) OVER DOWELS (2} PLACES N FRONT
COVER TO CYLINDER BLOCK

4. INSTALL (15} FASTENERS. TORQUE TO SPECIFICATION (REFER TO FRAME 15B)

NOTE: FRONT COVER ASY MUST BE INSTALLED PER SPECIFICATIONS WITHIN
{15) MINUTES MAX OF APPLYING SEALER.

(ALTERNATE PROCEDURE: WHEN (15) MINUTES MAX CRITERIA CANNOT BE MET,
PRE-TORGQUE FASTENERS 6.7.8.9.10 & 11 MARKED ON FRAME 15B
TO (3 Nm) MINIMUM).

031004
000828

I DATE 'LAST FRAME

™ NE01-E10956645-000 | 2000 5. 4L-4V COBRA *A" —
Forct ior Gompaany, (HMEI™ 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U  [* - [™15A 158




FRONT COVER ASY
(FASTENERS & TORQUE SEQUENCE)

VIEW -~ FRONT OF ENGINE

INSTALLATION PROCEDUHRE

FASTENERS #1 THRU #7 *MUST* BE FINAL TORQUED
FIRSY. FASTENERS #8 THRU #15 TO FOLLOW.

HOSE FASTENER DESCRIPTION TORQUE
e () B HEX FLNG HO PILOT (20-20 Nm)
‘835 N808177 (13mm HEX)

' [mﬂmgzmm M10 X 1.5 X 58 - M10 X 1.5 X a0
6&7 v STUD HEX HD PILOT {40-55 Nm)

NBD8529 (22mm HEX)
M8 X 1.25 X 50 BOLT

8.9& 10 D A HEX FLNG HD PILOT {20-30 Nm)

NBO6177 (13mm HEX}

MB X 1.25 X 65- M8 X 1.25 X 27

11 THRU 15 <> STUD HEX SHLD PILOT (20-30 Nm)

| NB06300 (18mm HEX)

NEO1-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R* [ ooos2s [T 4y
NO HEV FRAME CONTD
| G Mt Gompaany, CEHE 7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U  |© ——- ™ 158 16




CAMSHAFT TIMING SENSOR ASY AND CRANKSHAFT TIMING SENSOR ASY

NBO6155 (8Bmm HEX)
M6 X 1 X 27.5 SCREW &
WASHER ASY PILOT
(TORQUE 812 Nm)

SENSOR (CID)

N806155 (Bmm HEX
~6C315- S M& X 1 X 27.5 SCREW &
SENSOR (MDR) WASHER ASY PILOT
{TORQUE 8-12 Nm)

FRONT OF ENGINE

(FRONT COVER ASY)

{FRONT COVER ASY)

{2.0
2.0 .
- 3 EEnso
(CAMSHAET i ENSOR)
O C SPROCKET) \ : t H i
{SCREW!} ‘ O __r R
| (%Llj#gg i (SCREW)
~ O/ ) /]-\'
{HOR *
SENSOR) C
. 5 {FRONT COVER ASY)
I
SECTION (&) SECTION (B)
SHOWN ASSEMBLED SHOWN ASSEMBLED
)
- NED1-E10956645-000  |M°°% 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" [™"F ooogas [TV 44

ot Motor Company, (M ] ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | —— | 4 "7




CRANKSHAFT FRONT OIL SEAL ASY

{FRONT COVER ASY)

{CRANKSHAFT}

-6700-

FRONT OIL SEAL ASY
NOTE:

LUBRICATE SEAL
BORE IN COVER
BEFORE INSTALLING

{(NSTALLATION TOOL)

FRONT OF ENGINE
=

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. APPLY WSE-M2C008-A OiL TO ID OF CRANKSHAFT SEAL BORE
(I FRONT CGOVER ASY)

2. INSTALL FRONT OIL SEAL ASY {-6700-) INTO FRONT COVER ASY {SPRING
SiDE TOWARD ENGINE) USING INSTALLATION TOOL.

NOTE: REFER TO FRAME 17A FOR INSTALLATION DEPTH
THIS IS ROT A MEASURE OF SEAL SQUARENESS

3. CHECK SEAL SQUARENESS (REFER TO FRAME 17A FOR SPECIFICATION).

031003
" NED1-E10856645-000 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R* 000828 41
REV FRAME CONTD

I MODEL I DATE ]LA.ST FRAME

l%/f@”’%"/‘“% ﬁgﬂf’_ ¥ ILYR3E-030002-E0543U ——— 17 17A




CRANKSHAFT FRONT SEAL SQUARENESS AND CONCENTRICITY
(SERVICE/AUDIT)

(13.73
12.73)

* (FRONT COVER ASY) (CRANKSHAFT —
\ FAONT SEAL) 5‘*’""‘*“:
H NOTE: ;
: (CRKSHT) DIAL INDICATOR
SHOULD BE PLACED IN
‘ { THIS RELATIVE LOCATION
{0.50 FiM) ﬁ S \ € OF CRANKSHAFT
} !
. 1

FRONT OF ENGINE

SECTION(A)

(DAMPER SEALING SURFACE)

{CRANKSHAFT

FRONT SEAL)
{0.50 FIM) .

{DIAL INDICATOR)

[CRANKSHAFT)

FRONT OF ENGINE

(FRONT COVER ASY)

DO NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS

1. (0.50 FIM) OF FRONT COVER SEAL BORE iN RELATION TO FRONT FACE
OF CRANKSHAFT (SEAL MUST NOT BE INSTALLED) REFER TO SECTION A.

2. (0.50 FIM) OF SEAL FRONT FACE SURAFACE IN RELATION TD SEALING
SURFACE OF DAMPER.

" NED1-E10956645-000 | oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" | ooosag [

Gord fotor Company, M \J ILYR3E-030002-E05430 [ —— | 178 18




CRANKSHAFT VIBRATION DAMPER ASY

NOTE:

DAMPER MUST BE INSTALLED
WITHIN (15} MINUTES OF SEALER
APPLICATION.

o

FRONT OF ENGINE s

(DAMPER ASY}
NOTE:
APPLY WSE-M4G323-A6 ‘
SEALER TO KEYWAY AREA
M PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. view®
SEAL SURFACE MUST BE
FREE OF DIRT OR GRIT.

SECTION(®)

NOTE:

INSTALL CRANKSHAFT DAMPER
ASY AT A MAXIMUM PRESS
FORCE OF (19,125 N.)

~6316-
VIBRATION DAMPER ASY

NBO6165
FLAT WASHER

NB0B6138 (18mm HEX)
M12 X 1.5 X 52.5 BOLT
HEX FLNG HD PILOT

1. PRE-TORQUE TO (90 Nm).

2. BACK OUT TO A HINIMUM
OF (5 Nm). FRONT OF ENGINE

3. TORQUE (47-53 Nm).
4. ROTATE (85%05°%).

(CRANKSHAET)

030508

{DAMPER ASY} {SEALER) {KEYWAY)

M NE01-E10956645-000 | oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA 'R ™™ ooos2s [T 4y
Gorit Ylotor Gompany, [ESHEN™ <7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U e ™™g g




WATER PUMP ASY

{CYLINDER
BLOCK ASY)

\ 0
\ rJ
WATER PUMP ASY

~8501%

NBOE177 (13mm HEX)
MB X 1.25 X 53 BOLT
HEX-FLNG HD PILOT
{TORUUE 20-30 Nm)
(4) REQ

{("O* RING PIA ~B501~ ASY)

FRONT OF ENGINE

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
1. APPLY ESE-MB8B176-A LUBRICANT TO WATER PUMP BORE

2. INSTALL WATER PUMP ASY (-8501-} AND POSITION TO FRONT
FACE OF CYLINDER BLOCK ASY

3. ALIGN HOLES, INSERT (4) M8 BOLTS AND TORQUE TO SPECIFICATION.

NOTE:

VISUALLY INSPECT *O" RING AND MATING SURFACE #OR DIRT OR
CONTAMINANTS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION,

NOTE:

DO NOT APPLY PRESSURE TO PULLEY MOUNTING FLANGE AREA
WHEN INSTALLING.

ESE-M39B176-A
LUBRICANT

™ NEO01-E10956645-000 JreonE 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" [P Gooeze lusrﬁ';‘i‘m'é py
Gord Motor Company, VM N7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | ——- | T19  ag




DRIVE BELT TENSIONER, IDLER PULLEY AND
WATER PUMP PULLEY

- 18A216- (FAONT COVER ASY)

iDLER PULLEY

{WATER PUMP HUB!

vy

\\ i

NBO8102 (13mm HEX)

M8 X 1.25 X 24.5 -
BOLT & WSHR-HEX

FLANGE PILOT

(FORQUE 20-30 Nm)

~-68209-
TENSIONER

NBOBSZ0 (10mm HEX)
ME X 1.25 X 33 BOLT
HEX ELANGE PILOT

(TORQUE 26-30 Nm)

(3) REQ
»!@}J‘
N=
~BAS28B-
WATER PUMP
PULLEY
NBDB282 {10mm HEX)
M8 X 1,25 X 18 SCREW
& WASHER~HEX HD PILOT
{TORQUE 20-30 Nm) FRONT OF ENGINE
{4) REQ
030500
e NEO1-E10856645-000 ]uooa 2000 5.4 -4V COBRA "R" IDATE 000828 luxs.'r FRAME 21

Gora Motor Company, WM™ 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0583U | — |20  "0n




POWER STEERING PULLEY TO
POWER STEERING PUMP

~3A574-
POWER STEERING
PUMP

~3D873-
POWER STEERING
PULLEY

NOTE: k)

PULL PUMP SHAFT FORWARD WITH
(14 LB) FORCE AND LOCK IN PLACE
DURING INSTALLATION OF

PULLEY ONTO SHAFT

MIN PRESS FORCE = 1500 LBt

MAX PRESS FORCE = B500 L.Bf

(0.67)

NOTE:

FOR SERVICE AND
MANUAL PRESS ONLY:
PRESS PULLEY (0.67 mm)
PAST END OF SHAFT,

VIEW(B) PULLEY wEw@

IOATE 000828 ]LAST FRAME 41

e NEO1-E10956645-000 [ oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA 'R"
Gt Ylotor Gompany, (BSE™ 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | —— | 208 “50B




(FRONT
COVER ASY)

(CYLINDER
BLOCK ASY)

FRONT OF ENGINE

~3A696-
POWER STEERING
PUMP & PULLEY ASY

POWER STEERING PUMP AND PULLEY ASY

v B o -
o)) R -f

N806176 (10 mm HEX)
M8 X 1,25 X 70 BOLT
HEX FLNG HD PILDT
(TORQUE 20-30 Nm,)
(4) REQ

" NED1-E10956645-000 | oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R* T oposzs [T 44
G Motor Gompany, (" 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U e ™20




NBOB198 (13mm HEX)
ME X 1 X 1 X 49.8 5TUD
HEX FLNG HD PILOT
{TORQUE B-12 Nm)

-35
A

? { \://"
=

(FRONT COVER ASY)

~5A548-
GROMMET

(PIA ~BA505-~ ASY)
{10) REQ PER SIDE

2) REC \ﬂ
/

CAMSHAFT COVER ASY

NB0B19S (13mm HEX)
MB X 1 X275 BOLT
HEX FLNG MD PILOT
{TORQUE B-12 Nm}
(18) REQ

GASKET

(1) APPLY Bmm DIAMETER BEAD
OF WSE-M4G323-A6 SEALER
TO FRONT COVER GASKET
AT CAM COVER GASKET
INTERSECTION
(2 PLACES PER SiDE)
NOTE:
CAMSHAFT COVER ASY MUST BE
INSTALLED AND TORQUED TO
SPECIFICATION WITHIN {5) MINUTES
OF APPLYING SEALER. WHEN (§)
MINUTE CRITERIA CANNOT BE MET
PRE-TORQUE ALL FASTENERS TO (3 Nm).

(PIA -BAS505- ASY)

NOTE:
REFER TO FRAME 214
FOR FASTENERS AND
TORQUE SEQUENCE

-BA505~
ASY (LH)

GUDE PINS
{2) REQ PER SIDE
OTE:

INSERT IN OUTBOARD
CYLINDER HEAD SPARK
PLUG HOLES 1 & 4,

5E& 6 A5 SHOWN,
HEMOVE ONLY AFTER

A MINIMUM OF (3)
FASTENERS HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED. :

(CYLINDER HEAD ASY)

CAMSHAFT COVER

LEFT SIDE
RIGHT SIDE

SHOWN
TYPICAL

”F\EL

NEO1-E10956645-000

, MODEL

2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R"

DATE 000825 ]LAST FRAME

V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U

FRAME CONTD

21




CAMSHAFT COVER ASY (Continued)

CAMSHAFT COVER STUD AND BOLT APPLICATION

Z

2 7

S s SN )
\v }om OF ENGINE

FRONT OF ENGINE

RH CAMSHAFT COVER ASY ,', LH CAMSHAFT COVER ASY

HOLE # FASTENER DESCRIPTION TORQUE
NBUB188 (13mm HEX)

1-6. 8-10 (LH} ‘ MB X 1X 25,?20“ (8-12 Nm)
1-6, D&10 (RH) HEX FLNG HD PILOT
D7 y ‘ NSO)E(HBS (13mm HEX)

(LH) ME X 1 X1 X508

788 (RH) I ‘@3 I STUD & WASHER (8-12 Nm)

HEX FLNG HD PILOT

b31004

S NEO1-E10056645-000 |00 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA ‘R" | T
Gorid tor Company, (ST \J ILYR3E-030002-E0543U s [ 214 ®22

BCALE = .50



FRONT OF ENGINE

(LH CAMSHAFT \

COVER ASY)

OIL FILL CAP ASY

~B766~

OIL FILL CAP ASY
HOTE:
LUBRICATE “C" AING SEAL
WITH WSE-M2C906-A Oil
PRIOA TO INSTALLATION.
TORQUE UNTIL CLICK IS
HEARD OR FELT, THEN
POSITION AS SHOWN.

i NE01-E10956645-000 | o 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R’ [ coos2a [ e gy
Gord Mtor Gompany, [N 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U e ™22 o

SCALE = 40



CRANKSHAFT OIL SEAL RETAINER AND REAR OlL SEAL ASY
(SUB-ASSEMBLY)

{REAR SEAL RETAINER)

SURFACE'R"

{REAR OIL SEAL ASY)

SEAL BORE
I (6.85
6.10)

-p

FRONT DF ENGINE

\ & OF CARANKSHAFT

SECTION(3) R

REAR SEAL RETAINER

ME X 1 X 27.5 SCREW
& WEHR ASY PILOT

(6) REQ
~HTO1 - \W/

REAR OIL SEAL ASY

SURFACE 'R

{INSTALLATION
TOOL}

FRONT OF ENGINE

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

"1. NOTE: OFF LINE OPERATION

2. PRESS REAR OIL SEAL ASY {-6701-) INTO REAR SEAL RETAINER (-6K318-) WiTH
INSTALLATION TOOL TO A DEPTH OF {6.10-6.85mm) BELOW SURFACE "R "°.

3. IF THERE ARE ANY CONTAMINANTS (OIL OR OTHER FLUIDS) ON BLOCK
RETAINER SEALING SURFACE IT MUST BE WIPED WITH WSE-M5B352-A
CLEANER AND ALLOWED TO DRY UNTIL THERE IS NO SIGN OF WETKNESS,
OR (5) MINUTES, WHICHEVER 15 LONGER.

4. PLACE (6) M6 SCREW & WASHER ASY'S INTO REAR DIL SEAL RETAINER.

MANUAL/SERVICE INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

1. SERVICE INSTALLATION TOOL KIT {T85F-1000-FH/FLMH) MUST BE USED TO
INSTALL REAR SEAL/RETAINER ONTO CRANKSHAFT JOURNAL.

2. INSTALL REAR SEAL RETAINER (-6K31B-) ONTO END OF CRANKSHAFT WITH
TWO SCREWS PROVIDED.

3. LUBRICATE SEAL MAIN LIP OR SEAL REPLACER WITH WSS5-M2C816-A OIL

4. POSITION SEAL/RETAINER ON REAR CRANKSHAFT SEAL REPLACER AND
ASSEMBLE TO ADAPTOR WITH CENTER DRAW BOLT AND WASHER PROVIDED,

5 DRAW SEAL INTO CRANKSHAFT BORE UNTIL SEAL REPLACER BOTTOMS
AGAINST REAR FACE OF SEAL CARRIER PLATE

031001 |

" NEO1-E10956645-000 "0 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA 'R’ ™™ ocoosts [T 4
o Motor Gompany, W™ 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | --- | 8A 9B

ROCALF = 70



OFAHRK FLUG ADY

~12405-
SPARK PLUG ASY
{AGSBF-12FM1)
COLOR CORE: LIME GREEN
{TORQUE 16-20 Nm)
{4} REQ PER SIDE

(LH CAMSHAFT

FRONT OF ENGINE COVER ASY}

2

{LH CYLINDER
HEAD ASY)

LEFT SIDE . SHOWN
RIGHT SIDE _TYPICAL

: / j/‘
/ =
N A

g

m
l MODEL

RE NEQ1-E10956645-000

2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R"

PAYE

000828

] LAST FAAME

41

NC
V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U

REV

FRAME

23

CONTD

24

BCALE w10



ENGINE CODE INFORMATION LABEL

{RH CAMSHAFT .

COVER ABY} {_ J
J
\/ '
J

~

~/

FRONT OF ENGINE

-8E072-
ENGINE CODE
INFORMATION LABEL

NOTE: DECAL INSTALLATION PROQCEDURES
1. SURFACE MUST BE CLEAN. DRY AND FREE OF

Oit. IF OIL HAS CONTAMINATED THE SURFACE, BACKGROUND DETAIL SIMPLIFIED
IT MUST BE CLEANED WITH SOLVENT. FOR INSTALLATION CLARITY
2. ADRESHE MUST NOT TOQUCH ANY FOREIGN

SURFACE PRIOR TO APPLICATION.

3 1¥ DECAL HAS BEEN POORLY APPLIED
{(EXCESSIVE WRINKLES OR MIS-POSITIONED)
OR IF IT HAS DESTROYED ITSELF IN ANY
WAY, IT MUST BE REMOVED AND REPLACED {LH CAMSHAFT
WITH A NEW DECAL. COVER ASBY)

FRONT OF ENGINE
e

ENGINE CODE
INFORMATION LABEL

JREL

"NEO1-E10956645-000 [ oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R* T Gooszs |20 % 4y
Gord Mptor Gompany, V™ 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | ——= | o4 O l,g

BCALE = .50
v



IGNITION COIL ON PLUG ASY

(i) nOTE: ~12A366-
LEAVE COIS UNSEATED UNTIL IGNITION COIL ASY
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS ARE {4) REC PER SIDE
MADE (REFER TO FRAME 370).
LEFTSIDE_______ SHOWN
RIGHT SIDE TYPICAL

BACKGROUND DETAIL SIMPLIFIED
FOR INSTALLATION CLARITY

{LH CAMSHAFT /

COVER ASY)
ri
/
FRONT OF ENGINE
o S ej
r% U=

W/

" NED1-E10956645-000 ]""“’"‘ 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" ™ oooszs |5 4
? NG : -
M/g@fof%ma% m‘%ﬁ v ILYR3E-030002-E0543Y RE o FRAME 25 comDZSA

SCALE « .80



IGNITION COIL COVER ASY

(1) nove: N§07309 {10mm HEX)

M6 X 1 X 24 SCREW
GROMMET MUST 8E PROPERLY .
SEATED BEFORE COIL COVER & WASHER ASY
INSTALLATION HEX HEAD PILOT
(TORQUE 8-12 Km)
(2) PER SIDE
4
-6P067 -
IGNITION COIL
COVER ASY {LH)
NOTE:

GRAPHIC APPLIQUE
ON LH SIDE ONLY

LEFT SIDE e SHOWN
RIGHT SIDEu TYPICAL

(LH CAMSHAFT
COVER ASY)

NOTE:

PUSH DOWN COILS AND WIRING
TO FULLY SEAT THEM BEFORE
COIL COVER INSTALLATION

FRONT OF ENGINE

TREC

NED1-~-E10956645-000 2000 5. 4L-4V COBRA "R 000BZE
Tt Yotor Gompany, GRS 7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U  |© —— | ““25A ~ 2g

BCALE = .75

l MODEL IDA"I‘E ]LL"-T FRAME

41




INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY (UPPER) TO (LOWER)

W503827 (Bmm HEX)
M6 X 1 X 32.5 SCREW &
WASHER ASY - HEX HD
(TOROUE 8-12 Nm)
{4) REQ

-9439-CA
GASKET-INTAKE
MANIFOLD [CENTER) ¢
(4) RECQ

-9425-
INTAKE MANIFQLD
ASY-LOWER

FRONT OF ENGINE

(SERVICE ONLY)

NBDE155 (Bmm HEX;

ME X 1 X 27.5 SCREW 4
WSHR - HEX KD PILOT
{TORQUE 8-12 Nm}

{9) REQ

COVER-INTAKE
MANIFOLD PLENLIM

~-5435-BA
GASKET-INTAKE
MANIFOLD ASY

KOYTE:

SHOWN FOR SERVICE ONLY. PARTS SHOWN
ON THIS FRAME ARE SHIPPED TD EMDO AS
~8C663- INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY.

" NED1-E10956645-000 |- 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R [ oo0828 [ a1
Eord Mptor Company, CEEN™ N7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U e ™28 T osa

GCALE = 45



INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY (UPPER/LOWER) COMPONENTS
(EGR VALVE & TUBE, EVR & BRACKET, | (PARALLEL TO G
DPFE SENSOR AND VACUUM TREE) OF CRANKSHAET)

NB8O7308 (10mm HEX)
ME X 1 X 24 SCREW &
WASHER - HEX HD PILOT

W500224 (10 mm HEX) (TORQUE B-12 Nm) -

. +
ME X 1.25 X 28.5 BOLT a7
HEX FLANGE HEAD ésrR‘Bin_ACKET ~GD446-
{TORQUE 20-30 Nm) VACUUM TREE
(2) REQ

v15w®

~BE47D-
EGR TUBE-~
SECONDARY

-8D475-
EGR VALVE ASY

-8D476-
GASKET
{2} REQ

(17N620479 (Bmm HEX)

&:“"\-
/\QR
WT701625 {10mm HEX)

M5 NUT
(TORQUE 6-8 Nm} MB X 1.25 X 40.3 SCREW
(2) REQ & WASHER

(TORQUE 20-30 Nm)
{2) REQ

-9D446~

VACUUM TREE

{TORGUE 10 Nm MIN),
THEN ROTATE CLOCKWISE
TO POSITION SHOWN.

MO BACK-UP ALLOWED

~9.3433-
DPFE SENSOR

FRONT OF ENGINE

(~8C663-
INTAKE MANIFOLD/
PLENUM SUB-ASY)

{
[ ___%
WTD1557 (7mm HEX)

M5 X B X 26.75 SCR &
WSHR -~ HEX FLNG HD
{TORGUE 6-8 Nm)

1 (2 REQ
F NEO1-E10956645-000 fHome 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" "7t pooszs | FRAME
Gomct Ylotor Gompany., ™ 7 || YRIE-030002-E0543U o ™ 26a  “oeB

SCALE = 40



INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY (UPPER/LOWER) COMPONENTS (Continued)
(AIR BYPASS VALVE ASY, THROTTLE CABLE BRACKET
AND ENGINE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR)

Wﬂmmg MANIFOLD ASY)
!
!

-12AB74-
ENG AIR
TEMP SNS

-280075-~
M6 X 10 X 43 .4

~WE23413-
N \} NUT
-~ (4) REQD
k j
13
-BF670- T

GASKET ) i
~8F715-

AR BYPASS
VALVE ASY

FRONT OF ENGINE

NBOE155 {Bmm HEX)

M6& X 1 X 27.5 SCREW

& WASHER-HEX HD PILDT
(TORQUE 8-12 Mm)

{2) REQ

(INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY)

FRONT OF ENGINE

= CABLE BRACKET = a7
NB07308 (10 mm HEX)
M6 X 1 X 24 SCREW &
WASHER-HEX HD PILOT

{TORGQUE B~-12 Nm)

" NEO1-E£10956645-000 | O 2000 5.4, -4V COBRA "R" ™ ooosze 7% a7
o Mlptor Company, (N <7 \LYRIE-030002-E0543U o ™ 288 ™ oac

SCALE = .50



INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY (UPPER/LOWER) COMPONENTS (Continued)
(FUEL RAILS AND INJECTORS)

r CONTROL ITEM - THE N/ ALSO IDENTIFIES

CRITICAL CHARACTERISTILS DESIGNATED BY

VLEAK CHECK PROCEDURE THE CROSS FUNCTIONAL TEAMS DEVELOPING

) THE PROBUCT THESE AND ADDITIONAL

ALL (100%) ASSEMBLIES MUST BE | _ ((( CRITICAL CHARACTERISTICS IDENTIFIED BY

LEAK CHECKED PER PROCEDURE :I( - PROCESS REVIEWS. MUST APPEAR ga THE

= CONTROL PLANS ACCORDING TO 0§ 8000

SHOWN ON FRAME 3C AFTER THESE CONTROL PLANS REQUIRE PRODUCT
SUB-ASY IS COMPLETED. ENGINEERING APPROVAL.

2

&
, \'WVNBHMQ (10mm HEX)
M6 X 1-1 X 50.55
STUD-HEX FLG PILOT
(TOROUE 8-12 Nm}

FUEL !INJECTOR ASY
{8} REQ

FRONT OF ENGINE \ '
P ’ {LOWER INTAKE

MANIFOLD ASY)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
1. APPLY WSE-M2C808-A OlL TO INJECTOR BORES IN LOWER INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY (-9424-} AND TO
INJECTOR "CUPS® IN FUEL RAIL ASY (-9F782-)

2. INJECTORS WILL BE BUPPLIED PRE-SORTED (RICH, MEAN, LEAN} IDENTIFIED BY A COLOR DOT ON
FLAT SURFACE AND MUST BE INSTALLED WITHOUT MIXING AND WITH ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS
FACING DUTWARD, PERPENDICULAR TO ¢ OF CRANKSHAFT,

PRESS FUEL RAH. ASY (-8F782-) ONTD INJECTORS AND LOWER INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY.
INSTALL (B} FUEL INJECTOR CLIPS (-8FB07-) TO INJECTORS/FUEL RAILS FOR ANTi-ROTATION.
5. INSTALL (2} M& STUDS PER SIDE AND TORQUE TO SPECIFICATION.

7 030103

T NED1-E10956645-D00 |00 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" ["" ooosze |HTTN 4

omd Motor Company, LK™ N7 |LYR3E-030002-E0583U | —— | 280 ““oap



INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY (UPPER/LOWER) COMPONENTS (Continued)
(FUEL RAILS AND INJECTORS)

- CONTROL {TEM ~ THE \7 ALSO tDENTIFIES

: CRITICAL CHARACTER!STICS DESIGNATED BY

VLEAK CHECK PROCEDURE THE CROSS FUNCTIONAL TEAMS DEVELOPING

g THE PRODUCT THESE AND ADDITIONAL

ALL {100%) ASSEMBLIES MUST BE A ‘@ CRITICAL CHARACTERISTICS IDENTIFIED BY

LEAK CHECKED PER PROCEDURE 'I( PROCESS REVIEWS MUST ARPEAR ON THE

g CONTROL PLANS ACCORDING TO QS5 8000

SHOWN ON FRAME 3C AFTER THESE CONTROL PLANS REGUIRE FROGUCT
SUB-ASY IS COMPLETED. ENGINEERING APPROVAL

T

r/‘\
s :
A
e——.
i ' -§FB07-
FUEL
. INJECTOR
CLiP

NB11448 (10mm HEX)
\W M8 X 1-1 X 50.55

STUD-HEX FLG PILOT
(TORQUE 8-12 Nm)

FUEL INJECTOR ASY

FRONY OF ENGINE

i - f {(LOWER INTAKE
MANIFOLD ASY)

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. APPLY WSE-M2C808-A Ol TO INJECTOR BOFRES IN LOWER INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY {-8424-) ANG TD
INJECTOR “CUPS* IN FUEL RALL ASY {-9F792-)

2 INJECTORS WILL BE SUPPLIED PRE-SORTED (RICH. MEAN. LEAN) IDENTIFIED BY A COLOR DOT ON
FLAT SURFACE AND MUST BE INSTALLED WITHOUT MIXING AND WITH ELECTRICAL CONNECTORS
FACING OUTWARD, PERPENDICULAR TO @ OF CRANKSHAFT.

PRESS FUEL RAIL ASY (-8F792-) ONTOD INJECTORS AND LOWER INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY
INSTALL (8] FUEL INJECTOR CLIPS (-9F307-) YO INJECTORS/FUEL RAILS FOR ANTI-ROTATION.
§. INSTALL (2} M6 STUDS PER SIDE AND TORQUE TO SPECIFICATION.

NEO1-E10956645-000 oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" [ Goveze | " a1
Gore Yot Company, [HMI™ N/ ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | --- | 26C 26D

SCALE = .50



INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY (UPPER/LOWER)
TO CYLINDER HEADS

NBCE154 (Bmm HEX)

-BC663 M6 X 1 X 32,5 SCREwW
INTAKE & WSHR-HEX HD PILOT
NOTE: MANIFOLD (8 REQ
REFER TO FRAME 26E FOR ASY
ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE \

o,
~-8439-

' GASKET
(D wnore: (8) REQ
REFER TO FRAME 27 FOR
INSTALLATION OF
FRONT {2) FASTENERS

- :
‘ (CYLINDER HEAD ASY)

{2} PLAGCES

FRONT OF ENGINE

¥ 030103

" NED1-E10956645-000 "o+ 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA ‘R [ ooos2s [T,

Gona Yotor Company., VEHE™ ] | YRIE-030002-E0543U e ™ 28D P PogE




INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY _
TORQUE PROCEDURE & SEQUENCING

<

FRONT OF ENGINE

-9C663-
INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY

NOTE:

REFER TO FRAME 27
FOR INSTALLATION OF
FRONT (2) FASTENERS

FASTENER CHART

SYMBOL | FASTENER DESCRIPTION . TORQUE
O ( NBOG154 (Bmm HEX) ?v%rﬁr;»ﬁgi'ifncc?m& 4 SEE BELOW

ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

1. INSTALL (8) GASKETS (-8439.) BY PRESSING INTO GROOVE OF EACH
RUNNER ON UNDERSIDE OF INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY.

2. INSTALL INTAKE MANIFOLD ASY {(-9CE63-) ONTD CYLINDER
HEAD FLANGES.

3. INSTALL AND HAND START FASTENERS IN LOCATIONS #1 THRU #8
FRONT (2} FASTENERS ARE USED TO AETAIN WATER BYPASS
TUBE ASY (FRAME 27;.

4. TORQUE ALL FASTENERS IN NUMERICAL SEQUENCE TO (10 Nm).

5 THEN ROTATE IN NUMERICAL SEQUENCE AN ADDITIONAL po°

l MODEL ] CATL

NE{N -E10956645-000 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R° 000828 ILAST TRAME a1
Gomt fptor Gompany, V™ 7 |LYRIE-030002-E0543U | - | " ogg o7

SCALE = .25




WATER BYPASS TUBE ASY

; NBO6154 (Bmm HEX)
M6 X 1 X 32.5 SCREW
& WASHER-HEX HD PILCT

~BH4B- (2) REQ
WATER BYPASS
TUBE ASY PLUG-
PART OF -B5458- ASY)
(TORQUE 15-18 Nm)
)
£oee, f
B =k
S
(1) noTE: (~12A648- < e
APPLY ESE-M2BB176-A , ECT SENSOR-
LUBRICANT TC *O* RINGS . PART OF -B8548- ASY)
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION {TORQUE 18-24 Nm) '

(2) PLACES

FAONT OF ENGINE

e

{RH CYLINDER _
HEAD ASY) \ \\

(LOWER INTAKE

BACKGROUND DETAIL SIMPLIFIED MANIFOLD ASY}
FOR INSTALLATION CLARITY (LH CYLINDER
HEAD ASY)
030305
S NED1-E10856645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R’ [ oooszs [*TTT 4y
FRAME CONTL

Gora Yotor Gompany, VBNE™ 7 |LYR3IE-030002-E0543U




ALTEBNATOR ASY AND BRACE

——

e
{LOWER INTAKE
ASY BOSS) <

10153~
BRACE
NOTE:
INGTALL TD
ALTERNATOR ASY
BEFORE ALTERNATOR
INSTALLATION

NBO7309 (10mm HEX)
ME X 1 X 24 SCAEW &

WSHR-HEX HD PILCT
{TORQUE 8-12 Nm}
{2) REQ

(BOSS ON REAR FACE
OF ALTERNATOR ASY)

{CYLINDER
BLOCK ASY)

-10300-
ALTERNATOR

FRONT OF ENGINE NE11268 (10mm HEX)
M8 X 1.25 X 58 SCREW
| b i o e RN e
- NE01-E10956645-000  |“00 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" {7 ooos2s |*TTT 4y
Gond Motor Gompany, SMHEI" 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | -—— | 28  © 'og

BCALE = .75



ACCESSORY DRIVE BELT

{WATER PUMP PULLEY)

{IDLER)

~B620-
DRIVE BELT

FRONT OF ENGINE
i

4
l

{ALTERNATOR)

e A >

(CRANKSHAFT
FULLEY)

(POWER STEERING
PUMP PULLEY)

FEAD DRIVE BELT MIS-ALIGNMENT ANGLES

ANGULAR MISALIGNMENT SPECIFICATIONS ENTRY DR
EXIT ANGLE NOT TO EXCEED +/- 8.33" AS INSPECTED
USING FEAD ASSEMBLY GAGE

EXIT ANGLE THEORETICAL
SHEAVE PLANE

BELT TRAVEL

VIEW(R)

]DAT[ 000828 LAST FRAME 41

NED1-E10956645-000 | o°- 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R"
REv FRAME CONTL

Sonet Ylotor Gompany, CHHEL™ ) | YRIE-030002-E05430 - 29 30



EXHAUST MANIFGLD ASY (RH)

\ : “B
Qv -
7 7 FRONT OF ENGINE

Y
T (RH CYLINDER

HEAD ASY}

NB11313 {5mm MEX)
MB X 18/M8 X 219
STUD - HEX PQINT
(TORQUE 10-13 ¥m)
(8) REQ PER SIDE

-944B-
GASKET
{2) REQ

PER SIDE

-8430-
EXHAUST
MANIFOLD ASY

k_—- W701706 (13mm HEX)

M8 X 1.25 NUT P/T
(YORQUE 23-27 Nm)
{8) REQ PER SID¥F

kY

(" note:
THIS SYMBOL DESIGNATES HOLES THAT

HOLD GASKETS IN PLACE WHEN PUSHED
ONTO STUDS

NOTE:
ASSEMBLE WITH TABS
ORIENTED AS SHOWN

T N8

. ;/ |
: y /

. / i P .
N RN ~ N AU
\‘\\\\\__EIE#// \_,,::Z:;\\\““E%;:/. \\\\\*_éigﬁ//; S , ;i:i,//
(&)

wrsw@

" TORQUE SEQUENCE
030104
NEOT-E10956645-000 | oo 2000 5 4L-4V COBRA *R" ™" oooszs [*TFC 4y

!W%W% L&g&ﬁ!"c v !LYR3E-030002—E0543U lREv L JFF{AML 31A r;o~7032




Vil LEVEL ILIWLAITWVHN & 1UDE ADY

(LH CYLINDER .
HEAD BOSS)
-8750-
! OlL LEVEL
INDICATOR
J ASY
H

iR

h‘*‘H"“‘H -8§754-
OlL LEVEL

INDICATOR
TUBE ASY

BACKGROUND DETALL SIMPLIFIED
FOR INSTALLATION CLARITY

«§754-
TUBE ASY
NOTE:
MUST BE BOTTOMED

"~ IN BORE AS SHOWN FRONT OF ENGINE
t

{CYLINDER BLOCK
ASY}

NBOG155 {Bmm HEX)

M6 X 1.25 X 27.5 SCREW &
WASHER ASY HEX HD PILOT
{TORQUE 8-12 Nm)

30202

e

NEO1-E10856645-000  |“7 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R* [ oooszs JUeTIME

Torct frtor Company, (1™ 7 ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | -— | 32 a3




LIFTING EYE

RIGHT SIDE ____ SHOWN
LEFT SIDE ws. TYPICAL

{CYLINDER HEAD ASY)

LIFTING EYE
{2) REQ

N8111B7 (18mm HEX
M12 X 1.75 X 36.9 BOLT
HEX FLG HD PILOT

(TORQUE 100-110 Nm)

{2) REQ PER SIDE _ /\,
\\\\\\\\\\\j;\\2§§§§§§§§//
030106

; NEO1-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R* ™™ ooosze [ 4y

Gord Motor Company, (EHEI™ NV ILYRIE-030002-£0543U | ——- |33 T2z

-




BN 030802

’ REL

-9D477~

EGR TUBE ASY
NOTE:

{TORQUE 40-60C Nm)
BOTH ENDS
{XX mm HEX)

{LH EXHAUST

MANIFOLD ASY)

EGR TUBE ASY

= il
FRONT OF ENGINE

NEO1-E10956645-000

[ oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA 'R’

DATE

000918 [T 4y

Somt flotor Gompany, [SHHEI™

V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U

FRAME

CONTD

34 35




MLV VALVE & UBE ADY

V) -6c32s-

PCV VALVE
& TUBE ASY

VINTAKE MANIFOLD
ASY POAT)

{L.H ROCKER ARM COVER
FRONT OF ENGINE ASY GROMMET)

NOTE:
REFER TO FRAME 3B FOR HOSE/NVACUUM CONNECTION SPECIFICATIONS

NOTE: _ . %:cg«mm ITEM - THE sAsgg BDENTT{;QES
ITICAL CHARACTERISTI IBNA ¥
angggggggu'gg%ég%E:Ton THE CROSS FUNCTIONAL TEAMS DEVELOPING
THE PRODUCT.  THESE, AND ADDITIONAL

AND PULSE DAMPER

CRITICAL CHARACTERISTICS IDENTIFIED BY
PROCESS AEVIEWS, MUST APPEAR DN THE
CONTROL PLANS ACCORDING TO OS5 90006

THESE CONTROL PLANS REQUIRE PRODUCY
EMGIREERING APPROVAL.

REL NE01“E10956645-000 IMODEL 2000 5 4L -4V COBRA 'H' IDA?E 000828 IL‘S?"RAME 21
Gora Motor Gompany, (ESET™ < |LYR3E-030002-E0543U  |° —— | T35 " ag




CRANKCASE VENT TUBE ASY

-B758-
TUBE ASY

(RH ROCKER ARM COVER
ASY GROMMET)

= il
FRONT OF ENGINE

WV noTE:

AEFER TO FRAME 3B FOR HOSE/NACUUM CONNECTOR SPECIFICATIONS

CONTROL ITEM - THE ALSO IDENTIFIES
CRITICAL CHARACTERISTICS DESIGNATED BY
THE CROSS FUNCTIONAL TEAMB DEVELOPING
THE PRODUCT. THESE., AND ADDITIONAL
CRITICAL CHARACTERISTICS IDENTIFIED BY
PROCESS REVIEWS, MUST APPEAR ON THE
CONTROL PLANG ACCORDING TO QS 8000
THESE CONTROL PLANS REQUIRE PRODUCT
ENGINEERING APPROVAL

030801

CRANKCASE VENT

T NEO01-E10956645-000 | 0

2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R* ]Dm 000828 ’usrrmz

41

NG

REv l FRAME GONTD

V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U -— 36

37




WIRING ASY-ENGINE CONTROL SENSOR & FUEL CHARGING

> ‘((«(«ff((( 22 WIRING, ASY-ENGINE
10} ({ (7 CONTROL SENSOR
T «(«“«(ff & FUEL CHARGING
s |/
N Iy,
2 S 777
g RiNm))
p! ‘}é@" )J?J
T AW (7) =)
"“ s “c e
‘ N ‘-:.‘3 ““.‘ ) k\\
‘; . .“3“‘ o E‘ ‘@ ;f"‘- ‘.aboh" e e atee! &‘

5 ©
S

%) ‘;i“‘

b 1
T gy N (P
sy {1!?!’ e
S N Y TRy
2

d 1 =)y H > »
ANDS A i e
\\‘—‘ # &)c .‘Nl”““ , 52
OEELS R
25D 5 & &
S £ &
‘ " .._Ia ".- ... -
._‘"‘i ,-I’ ’ Ky “..‘ -
AR :““ &
i
T
.y
RO,
S
“ o
'.."llul‘:?/
@ AlLL CONNECTORS MARKED

[ ARE B & A INSTALLED

FRONT OF ENGINE

il

WIRING HARNESS CONNECTOR INDEX ’

REFER 10 7R "¥a0n & 368 TO ENGINE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR

{8) COIL & BOOT ASY-IGNITION TO IDLE AIR CONTROL SENSOR

REFER TO FR #30C
TO SENSOR ASY-CAMSHAET TIMING
REFER TO FR #15

2) ALTERNATOR ASY
EFER TO FR #28C

TO EGR VACUUM REGULATOR
REFER TQ FR #244A

TO FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR
REFER TO FR #24C

TO TARANSDUCER ASY-EGR
REFER TO FR #24A

TC IMRC

TO BODY ASY-AIR INTAKE
CHARGE THROTTLE

141 TO ~14250- WIRING ASY

TO -12A680- WIRING ASY

TO POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX

QLEEEEEO

TO SENSOR ASY-CAMSHAET TIMING
REFER TO FR m15

TO -12A581.

GlEOOOO &6

TO KNDCK SENSOR

T NEU1—E10956845.-_000 Iuoos.». 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" IOA‘IE 000828 ,u\sr FRAME 21
D flotor Gompany, [T U ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | —— |37 “aa




WIRING ASY CONNECTIONS

(D))

'r
Ol)mm\;;,‘ / ]
'53’!/‘} ‘47'
Nen/ap: vz

~-12B637-

WIRING HARNESS ASY

N 31403

NEO1-E10956645-000  |“°° 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA °*R" ™™ oooezs [ 4y

| e Bl VILYR3E-030002-E0543U | —— | 374  “a7g




WIRING ASY CONNECTIONS (Continued)

~12B637-

WIRING ASY-ENGINE
CONTROL SENSOR

& FUEL CHARGING

FUEL INJECTOR)
FAONT OF ENGINE

{-B425-
INTAKE MANIFOLD
ASY-LOWER;

030403

- [L__NEoi-Er0ss6645-000 ™" 2000 5.4L-4v COBRA R [ ocogas [T,
| tor Company, (2T N ILYRIE-030002-E05430 % oo ™ 575 T a7C




© REL

WIHING ASY CUNNECTHIUNDS (Lonhtinued)

-12B637-

WIRING ASY-ENGINE
CONTROL SENSOR

& FUEL CHARGING

ol
FRONT OF ENGINE

(~8F503-
FUEL INJECTOR)

(~5425-
INTAKE MANIFOLD
ASY-LOWER)

NEO1-E10956645-000 ]“Oba., 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" JDATE 000828 lusrmmp_ e
Gord Motor Company, CHHEI™ ] ILYRIE-030002-E0543U | —— | -37C 37D

CHhALFE - an




WIRING ASY CONNECTIONS {Continued)

LEFT SIDE ... SHOWN
RIGHT SIiDE TYPICAL

@ NOTE:

SEAT IGNITION COILS
AFTER CONNECTIONS
ARE MADE

-12B637-

WIRING ASY-ENGINE
gg%n%régg}g? CONTROL SENSDR
AN & FUEL CHARGING

(-BA505-
CVR-ASY

VLV RKR ARM LH)

FRONT OF ENGINE

|
/

__ NEOI-E10956645-000 _["* 2000 5 4L-4V COBRA "R* [ ooogas [FTENET
WW rﬂ&fﬁ;ﬁ NQ v [LYRSE—030002—EDS43U REV FRAME 37D conmsg




EMISSION VACUUM CONTROL CONNECTIONS

FRONT OF ENGINE

~HE498 -
{2) CONNECTOR ASY
~ EMISSION VACUUM CONTROL

FOR @ AND @EMESSEON VACUUM
CONTROL CONNECTIONS, SEE FRAME 38A

CONTAROL ITEM « THE ALSD IDENTIFIES
CRITICAL CHARACTERISTICS DESIGNATED BY
THE CROSS FUNCTIONAL TEAMS DEVELOPING A
THE PRODUCT. THESE, AND ADDITIONAL
CRITICAL CRARACTERISTICS IDERTIFIED BY
PROCESS REVIEWS, MUST APPEAR ON THE
CONTROL PLANS ACCORDING TO 0OS s00o.
THESE CONTROL PLANS REQUIRE PRACDUCT
ENGINEERING APPROVAL.

M NEO1-E10956645-000

| 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R"

IDA?E 000828 IU\STFRAME 41

NO.

V ILYR3E-030002-E0543U

[:14Y FHRAME CONTD

—— 38 38A




EMISSION VACUUM CONTROL MAIN
CONNECTOR ASY

FRONT OF ENGINE

V—sﬁaga-
{2) CONNECTOR ASY
- EMISSION VACUUM CONTROL

v—aeaoa-
CONNECTOR ASY
~ EMISSION VACUUM CONTROL MAIN

FOR CONTINUATION OF EMISSION VACUUM
CONTROL ASSEMBLIES {(WITH CONNECTION POINTS

AND ), SEE FRAME 24D

CONTROL ITEM -~ THE ALSQ IDENTIFIES
CRITICAL CHARACTERISTICS DESIGNATED BY
THE CROSS FUNCTIONAL TEAMS DEVELOPING
THE PRODUCT. THESE, ANGC ADDITIONAL
CRITICAL CHARACTERISTICS IDENTIFIED BY
PROCESS REVIEWS MUST APPEAR ON THE
CONTROL PLANS ACCORDING TO 0S 8000.
THESE CONTROL PLANS REQUIRE PRODUCT

B '(53d8023 | IENGINEERING APPROVAL.
¥ NEO1-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA *R" [ ooos2s [T 4y

AEvV FRAME CONTD

Iwwmgﬁ * YV ILYR3E-030002-E0543U —— 38A 39




VIN NUMBER STAMP LOCATION

(CYLINDER BLOCK ASY)

(CYLINDER BLOCK AS8Y)

METAL STAMP VEHICLE
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
ON THIS SURFACE.
{RESERVED FOR BODY &
ASSEMBLY USE)

wsw@
REAR VIEW OF ENGINE

NEO1-E10956645-000 f oo 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R" P Goosze [
G feter Gompany, (S ILYR3E-030002-E0543U  |= oe ™ ag T 40




FRONT OF ENGINE

ENGINE ASY - LEFT FHONT VEHICLE
2000 5.4L-4V COBRA "R"

REL 01—510956645-000 l“ODEL 2000 5 4L-4V COBRA "R* IDATE 000918 ’mswmc a1
v FRAME
Gord Mgt Gompany, VESE™ N7 ILYRIE-030002-E0543U | == |40 " 40A




ENGINE ASY - HIGMI HEAR VEHIULE
2000 5.4L -4V COBRA "R"

FRONT OF ENGINE

SR 030002

" NED1-E10956645-000 | 2000 5.4L-4V COBRA °*R" ™™ ooosis [ 4

Gord Yptor Gompany, (EAHEN™ ] ILYR3E-030002-E0543U | --- |"“aoa 41

GRS



